~lt

In accordance with -l
le 3.35 of th DD
xslveniyo(Etn;Iand & A M O 3 '
waeo 2% Notice of administrator's proposals Companies House
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

“ ‘“ (“‘ “Iw |\ “ “ ““ W' \l m .
>.
<
(]
wn Jse
3
T *ABAKSFAO*
A20 01/08/2018 #34
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details
Company number 1_— ’_— 3 Filling in this form
y ’F 1 ,?I—TW o l? 2 Please complete in typescript of in
Company name in full | Jistcourt South Wales Limited bold black capitals,
E Administrator’s name
Full forename(s} Huw Morgan
Surname Powell
E Administrator’s address
Building name/number| 1st Floor North, Anchor Court
Street l Keen Road
Post town l Cardiff
County/Region |
Postcode C Fl?'?[—l—slT W
Country |
I Administrator’s name o
Full forename(s) Katrina Jane © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Qrum anather administrator,
I Administrator’s address e
Building namelnumber| 1st Floor North, Anchor Court @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ’ Keen Road another administrator,
Post town ! Cardiff
County/Region I
Postcede ' Cl|F E[Tl_l—f)— J m
Country ]

04/17 Version 1.0



o

AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

s I

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7 |

Sign and date
N

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature

Signature date

xq{ék
Rh Bl T2fol1le




XADM1002P

@E Begbies Traynor

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal liability.

Jistcourt South Wales Limited (In
Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
administraion pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016




JISTCOURT SOUTHWALES LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in par, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are
illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Contents

interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Circumstances giving rise to our appointment
Statement of affairs

The administration period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
Pre-administration costs

Remuneration and disbursements

Other information to assist creditors

Conclusion

CC 00000000 Oo0OOoTGOo

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2. Directors' statement of affairs

3. Remuneration and expenses



JSTCOURT SOUTH WALES LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company"

“the: administration”

“the administrators”, “we”,

"our”, “us”

“the Act"

“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor”

"security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Jsteourt South Wales Limited (in Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 27 June
2019

Huw Morgan Powell and Katrina Jane Orum of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP,
1st Floor North, Anchor Court, Keen Road, Cardiff, CF24 5JW

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
"unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1){a) of the Act)

(i in relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security {Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i} In retation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or movezble), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention {other than a rght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii} of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



JISTCOURT SOUTHWALES LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s):

Date of Incorporation:
Company registered number:
Company registered office:
Former registered office:

Trading addresses:

Principal business activities:

Directors and details of shares held in
the Company (if any):

Company Secretary and details of the
shares held in Company (if any):
Auditors:

Share capitai:

Shareholders:

Jistcourt South Wales Limited

Jistcourt

11 September 1980

01516922

1st Floor North, Anchor Court, Keen Road, Cardiff, CF24 5JW
Jistcourt House, Seaway Parade, Port Talbot, SA12 7BR
Jiscourt House, Seaway Parade, Port Talbot, SA12 7BR

Unit 2, Septimus, Hawkfield Business Park, Bristol, BS14 0BL

Construction - Building Construction

Names: Shareholding
Robert Norman N/A
James Player N/A
Name: Shareholding
Robert Norman N/A

Baldwins, Swansea
100 £1 ordinary shares

Jistcourt Construction Holdings Limited

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment:

Court:

Court Case Number:

Person({s) making appointment /
application:

Acts of the administrators:

27 June 2019

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency Companies List

4010 of 2019

The Directors

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal liability. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time.

-2



JSTCOURT SOUTHWALES LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

EU Regulation on insclvency Regulation (EU) No 2015/848 of the European Parliament and of
Proceedings: the Council applies to these proceedings which are ‘main
proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation.

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:
"3 {1)  The administrator of 2 company must perform his functions with the objective of-

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

{(b)  achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

{c}  realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors.

(2)  Subject to sub-paragraph (4}, the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company's creditors as a whole.

{3)  The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
(1}(a) unless he thinks either-

(@  thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b) that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1)(b) would achieve a better resuit for the
company's creditors as a whole.

{4)  The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph

{1)c) only if-

(&) he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph {1){a) and (b}, and

(b)  he does not unnecessarily hamm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole.”

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

The Company was incorporated in 1980 offering general construction services. It specialised in large volume
maintenance and refurbishment works to social housing stock, predominantly for Local Authorities and
Registered Social Landlords.

It operated across all of South Wales, establishing its base in recent years at leasehold premises in Baglan.
The Company then expanded to a further leasehold facility in Bristol, following a significant contract win with
Bristol City Council.

Funding from National Westminster Bank plc (“NatWest”) was originally obtained in 1986, with NatWest
providing a variety of facilities over time including loans, bonding and overdraft facilities. Robert Nerman,
who was appointed as a director in 1993, provided personal guarantees NatWest in relation to their lending.

In January 2016, the Company underwent a share restructure as part of a Management Buy Qut ("MBO")
and refinance package supported by Development Bank of Wales plc ("DBW"), formerly known as Finance
Wales plc. The restructure created liabilities due from Jistcourt Construction Holdings Limited ("JCH"), a
newly formed holding company, which were cross guaranteed by the Company. Five new directors were
appointed to implement the MBO strategy, with Mr Norman taking a part time chairman role. Responsibilities

_3.



JISTCOURT SCUTHWALES LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

were split between the MBO directors who were appointed as: Finance Director; Commercial Director;
Contracts Director; HR Director and Technical Director. By August 2016 it was agreed that the HR and
Technical direciors would step down to their former non-director roles, with the three remaining MBO
directors responsible for running the business on a day to day basis.

Turnover reduced by 19% in the year ended June 2017 and whilst the Company’s audited accounts indicate
it continued to be profitable, funds tied up in work in progress increased. Due to ill health, Mr Norman was
unable to return and take a hands-on role until approximately September 2017. A further board restructure
then took place, resulting in the Finance Director leaving the Company and the Commercial Director stepping
down to his former role before the end of 2017.

Cash flow issues started to be felt at the beginning of 2018, but this was considered quite normal for this
period due to seasonality experienced by the business. Client delays on a key contract had hampered
billing, but this was also considered to be a timing issue only. An external consuitant was brought in during
February 2018 to quickly oversee the tasks needed and produce the management information required by
the Board. The final MBO director left the Company in July 2018, with the board supplemented by the arrival
of a Technical Director in May 2018 and an Operations Director in October 2018 with a view to stabilising the
business and returning it to profitability.

The accounting records were brought up to date and initial draft accounts for the year ended 30 June 2018
indicated a pre-tax loss of £73,000, although this was subsequently re-stated as a loss of £573,000 as it
became evident that further provisions of £500,000 were required on loss making contracts. Mr Norman
introduced loan funding of £315,000 between July 2018 to November 2018 to assist with cash flow, which
appeared to be suffering due a build up in working capital (particutarly accrued income and work in progress).
This was supplemented by a loan of £250,000 from DBW, which was guaranteed by Mr Norman.

Management accounts for the six months ended 31 December 2018 indicated a pre-tax loss of £176,000.
The remaining directors prepared several versions of trading and cash forecasts during 2019 in an attempt
to raise additional funding. A Time to Pay arrangement was agreed with HMRC to assist cash flow and Mr
Norman provided further loans of £260,000 during January and February 2019, £575,018 remains due to Mr
Norman at the date of the administrators' appointment.

However, a severe downturn in trading performance from January 2019 to April 2019 resulted in a pre-tax
loss of £868,000 for the 10 months ended 30 April 2019, reducing the Company's balance sheet to net
liabilities of £135,000. The forecasts indicated that the Company could potentially trade profitably and tum its
fortunes around, but it established the business would require approximately £600,000 of additional funding
in the short term to assist with working capital. The Company had a £300,000 overdraft facility with NatWest,
which following debtor receipts was only partially being used, but the existing funders were not prepared to
meet the shortfall. The directors were concerned about the financial position of the Company and decided to
seek professional advice.

On 3 June 2019, the directors and their professional advisors met with Huw Powell and Katrina Orum of
Begbies Traynor to establish the options available. This identified that the Company would have required
customer consent to novation of contracts, with only existing framework suppliers lkely to be accepted by
customers. [n addition, the directors considered the Company had no realistic prospect of obtaining the
additional funding required to support its working capital needs. A review of individual contracts was
undertaken and loss making contracts were identified, with steps taken to immediately terminate the
contracts. Uttimately only four remaining contracts were considered potentially commercial viable following
input from independent agents, Craigdam Limited (“Craigdam”).

A Board Meeting was held on 14 June 2019 and Notice of Intention to Appeint an Administrator was filed that
afterncon, Thereafter, meetings took place with key customers, suppliers and subcontractors to determine
whether any contracts could be brought to practical completion following the administrator’s appointment. Cn
19 June 2019, 48 redundancies were made with the remaining staff identified as being necessary for ongoing
trade on the remaining four contracts.

Notice of Appointment of Administrators was filed in court on 27 June 2019.

_4-



JSTCOURT SOUTH WALES LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors' have prepared a statement of affairs of the Company as at 27 June 2019, which is attached at
Appendix 2. It makes no provision for the costs of the administration or any subsequent liquidation or
voluntary arrangement.

Qur comments on the statement of affairs are also found at appendix 2.

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration,
27 June 2019 to 29 July 2019.

RECEIPTS

Trading Account

Post appointment sales of £91,005.72 have been achieved. Payment in respect of these sales is due in
August 2019. The gross amount due is therefore shown as a trade debtor. Details of trading expenditure
paid to date are detailed below. The account of receipts and payments is currently showing a trading
surplus. However, as per our estimate of expenses, once all trading expenditure has been paid, we
anticipate trading will have been conducted at approximately break even or a smalf trading loss, before
accounting for the administrators’ costs in respect of trading.

It should be noted that continued trading allowed the Company to bring part of the BCC project to practical
completion and so mitigated claims against contract debts and retentions, This strategy has resulied in
£298,719.15 being received in relation to this contract, as detailed below, resulting in a net benefit to the

Administration.

Contract Debis & Retentions
The director's estimated statement of affairs includes contract debts and retentions with an estimated to

realise value of £401,017. Prior to our appointment, Craigdam were instructed to review the contract debts
and secure any imminent payments due to the Company. Following our appointment Craigdam was
instructed to liaise with customers and collect the outstanding balances on our behalf. Total realisations to
date amount to £298,719.15, of which £255,041.81 has been paid into the administration estate account to
date. Craigdam are holding £43,677.34 in their client account, which will be paid into the administration
account shortly.

Cash at Bank
On the date of the administrators' appointment, £149,008.64 was held in Begbies Traynor's client account,
representing funds that had been transferred from the Cornpany's business account to assist with working

capital for post appointment trading.
PAYMENTS
Sub-Contractors

£21,231 has been paid to subcontractors retained for the BCC contract, with site works being completed on
11 July 2019. There are no further monies due to subcontractors for the administration trading period.



JISTCOURT SOUTHWALES LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATICN

Direct Labour
£21,224.39 has been paid to retained employees in respect of weekly wages and monthly salaries to 31 July
2019. Following the Company ceasing to trade, final redundancies were made and no further salaries are

payable.

Direct Expenses
£2,301.30 has been paid to the employees retained in the administration in respect of fuel, postage and
sundries.

Employee Benefits
£146.95 has been paid to Westfield Health for June and July 2019 premiums in respect of retained

employees' medical cover.

Rent

Rent for the period ending 31 July 2019 has been paid to Robert Noman t/a Jistcourt Properties in respect of
the Company's trading premises at Baglan. The administrators do not expect to occupy the premises at
Baglan beyond 31 July 2016.

Telephone/AT
£1,981.58 has been paid in respect of internet and software ficences, which terminated on the administrators’

appointment and therefore were required to be paid for ongoing use.

Administrative Costs
Administrative costs paid to date include statutory advertising of £75 plus VAT. Advertisement costs relate to
the advertisement of the Administrators' appointment, which we are required by statute to advertise.

Work undertaken by the Administrators and their staff

Upon our appointment, our first priority was to secure, as far as possible, the Company's assets. To achieve
this we engaged the following agents:

+ Eddisons Insurance Services Limited — to ensure appropriate insurance cover was maintained;

¢ Eddisons Commercial Limited — to secure and value alt of the Company's plant, machinery,
equipment and motor vehicles;

*  Craigdam Limited — to assess, manage and collect the outstanding retention balances, and

e Hafren Ventures LLP ~ to bring the Company's accounting records up to date and to assist the
directors with the preparation of the staterment of affairs.

Following our appointment, we assessed the viability of continuing to trade the business and carried out a
detailed review of the Company's work in progress, which included a contract with BCC and three contracts
with Bron Afon Housing Association.

Based on the Company's recent trading results and forecasts it was determined that it would not be possible
to fully trade the Company without incurring significant trading losses. Consequently we decided that the
best outcorme would be achieved by trading the business in a limited capacity, which would provide
enhanced realisations from existing projects. We undertook productive discussions with both BCC and Bron
Afon, but concluded that only the contract with BCC was commercially viable to bring to practical completion.

The Company employed 68 people but had made 48 redundancies prior to our appointment. We retained
18 employees, comprising key office and operational staff, to assist the administrators as follows:

Comnpiete work in progress,

Coltect book debts, including the completion of associated contract files and quality packages;
Assist with payroll and bringing the Company’s accounting records up to date;

Provide physical security over assets;

e 8 o B

_6-



JISTCOURT SQUTH WALES LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

« Assist with retention of title claims and the recovery of consignment stock, third party assets and
assets subject to finance agreements; and
s Assist the administrators with their duties generally.

Further redundancies have been made on a staged basis during the trading pericd with the final retained
employees being made redundant on 26 June 2018.

Trading / completion of work in progress and collection of book debfs

For the reasans outlined above, the administrators concluded that the Company could only complete work in
progress where it was commercially viable to do so. The decision on which projects could be completed was
based on a combination of factors including negotiations with customers regarding picking up supplier
payments and terms of payment of book debts. However, the biggest factor was the time and cost required
to complete projects and potential return.

In the event, the Company completed work in progress for only BCC as part of an agreement in relation to
payment of their book debts. This required the administrators to employ sub-contractors to complete various
tasks with the assistance and supervision of retained employees.

Site based trading continued until 11 July 2019, when there was no further work in progress to complete.
This led to a further seven redundancies on that date.

Total sales achieved during the administration trading period amount to £91,005.72. This balance is
expected to be recovered shostly. Final anticipated costs in relation to trading have yet to be paid. As such,
the receipts and payments account currently indicates that trading has been undertaken at a profit of
£39,729.28. However, the final outcome is expected to be approximately break even, or a small loss before
the administrators' trading time costs.

Despite the potential trading loss, the improved realisations from protecting the debtor book outweigh the
costs incurred, providing better net realisations than if work on all projects ceased on appeintment. BCC have
paid £298,719.15 in relation to book debts and the only sales invoice raised after the appointment of the
administrators is due for payment in August 2019.

Additional recoveries are expected shortly, with further recoveries expected from retentions over the next two
years as defect liability period end.

Sale of tangible assets

As a sale of the business or assets in-situ could not be achieved, Eddisons Commercial Limited arranged an
online auction with viewings carried out on 24 July 2019 and a bidding end date of 26 July 2019. The
collection of sold assets is to take place on 30 and 31 July 2019, At the date of preparing this report, we had
not yet received confirmation of the outcome of the online auction.

Other matters

A number of retention of title claims have been received from creditors. Goods being recovered by creditors
with valid claims are yet to be concluded. Assets subject to leasing agreements and third party assets can
be collected by contacting Sharon Gill of Eddisons Commercial Limited on 0161 429 0300.

NatWest has been contacted in relation to the credit balance held at appointment and we currently await the
outcome in relation to the specific penalty bond.

We have also circulated post appointment statutory notifications of the administration aleng with the required
statutory advertising, contacting the directors to request the preparation of the statement of affairs, and
preparing the attached proposals in line with statute.



JISTCOURT SOUTH WALES LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appaointment (as detailed in the directors' statement of affairs) are
as follows:

Secured creditors

The Company granted z Debenture, dated 11 February 1986, to NatWest, creating a fixed and floating
charge over the Company's assets. There was no outstanding liability due to NatWest at the date of
administration and the Company's business account with NatWest is in credit. Nat\West has guaranteed a
specific penaity bond in respect of a confract that has yet to reach practical completion. However, we believe
there are sufficient funds held in the Company's business account to cover the bond if if was called upon in
full. We do not therefore expect NatWest to have a claim in the administration.

The Company also granted Debentures, dated 11 January 2016 and 6 September 2018, to DBW
Investments (8) Limited (‘DBWS8"), formerly Finance Wales (8) Limited, and DBW Investments (14) Limited
("DBW14"), fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets. DBW8 has confirmed that no monies
remain due from the Company. The sum outstanding to DBW14 at the date of administration was
£230,969.31,

Preferential creditors
Preferentiat claims of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay are estimated at £60,223.03.
Unsecured creditors

Claims of unsecured creditors are estimated at £4,445,756.02. Included in this amount is a balance of
£575,018 owed to Robert Norman.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an ocutcome for each class
of the Company's creditor as follows:

Secured creditors

As stated above, we do not consider NatWest will have a claim in the administration.

Based on present information, we anticipate that DBW will suffer a small shortfall on their indebtedness.
Preferential creditors

We consider that there will be sufficient funds for a dividend of 100p in the £ to be paid to preferential
creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company's nef property available for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Nef property means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (ie. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The fipating charge
holder may not participate in the distribution of the prescrived part of the Company's net property. The
prescribed part of the Company’s net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:



JSTCOURT SOUTHWALES LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

Q 50% of the first £10,000 of nef property,
a 20% of net property thereafter;
] Up to a maximum amount fo be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if;

Q the net properly is less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

0 the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall

not apply {Section 176A(5)).

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Coempany's net property, to be £266,230
and the prescribed part of the Company's net property to be £56,246.

On present information we do not intend to make an application to court for an order not to distribute the
prescribed part of net property to the unsecured creditors. However, we reserve our position generally in this
regard should circumstances materially change.

tnsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations there will be insufficient funds available to
enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of a distribution of the prescribed

part detailed above.

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As explained in our initial correspondence confirming our appointment as administrators, the Limitation Act
1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company. Case law indicates that where a company is in
administration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980. If you
have any concems in relation to your claim against the Company becoming time-barred during the course of
the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek independent legal advice on the options available
to you to prevent this.

8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this

report above.

For the reasons set out in this report, we presently consider that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve
the objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1){a), and consequently the most appropriate objective to pursue
in this case is that specified in sub-paragraph 3(1){b}), namely achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration}.

We consider that this objective has already largely been achieved as we immediately set out to maximise the
value of the assets for the benefit of creditors and reduce claims against the Company. It was determined
that the Company would only continue to work on contracts where it was commercially viable to do so.
Consequently we decided to trade the business in a limited capacity to enhance resalisations. We consider
that being able to continue to trade in the context of an administration as an altemnative to an immediate

.9.



JISTCOURT SCUTH WALES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

cessation of trade and liquidation of the Company has significantly enhanced the prospects for the
preferential and unsecured creditors via the collection of book debts.

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators to conclude the realisation of the Company’s assets. The principal matters to deal with in this
respect are the realisation of:

Sales made during trading;

Plant & Machinery, Equipment and Motor Vehicles;
Contract debts and retentions;

Employee loans; and

Cash held against specific penaity bond.

Following these events we propose to finalise distributions to the secured and preferential creditors.
Exit from Administration

Dissolution

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of a distribution of the prescribed part. Conseguently,
as soon as we are salisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators and that the purpose of
the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to deliver a notice of moving from administration to
dissolution to the Registrar of Companies. Upon the registration of such notice our appointment as
administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will automatically be
dissclved.

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company.

Extending the administration

We anticipate that it will not be possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year of the date
of our appointment. In particular, this situation will arise if we are not able to conclude the realisation of
contract retentions falling due after the appointment anniversary. The appointment of an administrator shall
cease to have effect at the end of the period of one year beginning with the date on which it takes effect.
However, our term of office may be extended either by court order for a specified pericd or by consent of the
creditors for a specified period not exceeding twelve months. We therefore anticipate that it will become
necessary for us to seek creditor consent to extending the period of the administration for a further twelve
months in order to ensure that the objective of the administration can be fully achieved. We will consider this
position further when preparing our six manth progress repart, if not before.

Creditors’ voluntary liguidation

if it ultimately transpires that there are in fact surplus funds enabling a distribution to the unsecured creditors,
then unless the court makes an order permitting such a distribution on our application, we propose to deliver
a notice of moving from administration creditors’ voluntary fiquidation.

We have the power to make a distribution of the prescribed part to unsecured creditors in the administration
but any other distribution to them requires the permission of court. it is considered that the court will only
grant such permission in exceptional circumstances where the normal course for making distributions to
unsecured creditors in a voluntary liquidation is inappropriate. Additionally, there may be matters for enquiry
concerning a company's affairs which are not within the scope of an administrator's powers and which can
only be properly dealt with by a liquidator.

Conseqguently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators and

that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to deliver the notice of moving
from administration creditors’ voluntary liquidation to the Registrar of Companies. Upon the registration of

-10-



JSTCOURT SOUTHWALES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

such notice our appointment as administrators shall cease to have effect and the Company will automatically
be placed into liquidation. Paragraph 83(7) provides:

The liquidators for the pumpose of the winding up shall be-

(a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and within the
prescribed period, or
(b) if no person is nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator.

We confirm that as part of our proposals we propose that we, or in the event of there being a subsequent
change of persons appointed as administrator, the individuals in office as such immediately prior to the
Company being placed into liquidation, do act as joint liquidators in the subsequent winding up of the
Company. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator provided that the
nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved. The
appointment of a person nominated as liquidator takes effect by the creditors’ approval, with or without
modification, of our proposals.

it is proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authorised under any enactment to
be done by the joint liquidators is to he done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being
holding office.

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

In the period before the Company entered administration, we carried out work consisting of financial advice to
the Company {"the Work"). The advice involved explaining the options available to the Company as well as
the responsibilities of the directors. The Work was carried out pursuant to an agreement made between us
and the directers entered into on 14 June 2019 (“the Agreement”). The Agreement provides for the payment
of our fees and the discharge of expenses incurred by us (collectively referred to as “the pre-administration
costs”) in carrying out the Work.

The Work was carried out before the Company entered administration because the contracts with key
customers had not yet been determined or terminated due to insolvency. We consider that the Work has
furthered the achievement of the objective of administration being pursued, namely achieving a better result
for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first
being in administration).

The pre-administration costs are broken down as follows:

Description Name of recipient Net VAT Gross

amount amount
£ £ £

Qur fees in relation to the Work | Begbies Traynor 37,134.00 7.426.80 | 44 56080

Administrator's  disbursements | Begbies Traynor 99.00 19.80 118.8C

(mileage)

Legal costs and disbursements | Blake Morgan LLP 1,807.80 361.56 | 2,168.36

Agents’ costs and Eddisons Commercial Limited 6,350.00 1,270.00 7.620.00

disbursements

Quaniity Surveyors’ costs Craigdam Limited 10,000.00 2,000.00 | 12,000.00

TOTAL PRE-

ADMINISTRATION COSTS 55,390.80 | 11,078.16 | 66,468.96

The pre-administration costs are unpaid and we are seeking that they be paid as an expense of the

administration. Approval to discharge such costs (“the unpaid pre-administration costs”) as an expense is

required from the creditors’ committee, or in the absence of a committee, or if the committee does not make

a determination, each secured creditor of the Company and by seeking decisions of the preferential creditors.
11 -



JSTCOURT SOUTH WALES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs requires separate approval and is not part of our proposals
subject to approval.

in order to provide sufficient inforrmation to consider approval of the payment of the unpaid pre-administration
cosls, a Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis and a pre-administration Time Costs Summary appear at
Appendix 3. These show the number of hours spent by each grade of staff involved in the case and give the
average hourly rate charged. They also provide an explanation of the work undertaken prior to our
appointment.

10. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

We propose that the basis of ocur remuneration be fixed under Rule 18 16 of the Rules by reference to the
time properly given by us and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out
rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate as detailed in
Appendix 3,

We consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors (other than by virue of the prescribed part fund of any net fioating charge property). In these
circumstances, if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make a determination, it is for
each secured creditor and the preferential creditors of the Company to determine the basis of our
remuneration under Rule 18.18 of the Rules.

Appendix 3 sets out our firm's hourly charge out rates, our fees estimate and the time that we and our staff
have spent in attending to matters arising in the administration since 27 June 2019.

Disbursements

We propose that disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor
group, be charged in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3. These
disbursements will be identified by us and will be payable subject to the approval of those responsible for
determining the basis of our remuneration.

Estimate of expenses

We are required by the Rules to provide creditors with details of the expenses that we consider will be, or are
likely to be, incurred in the course of the administration. This information also appears at Appendix 3.

11. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the directors and any parson we consider to be or
have been a shadow or de facto director during the pericd of three years before the date of our appointment,
in relation to their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of ils failure. We are obliged to
submit confidential reports to the Depantment for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy.

As administrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquiries of creditors
as to whether they wish to raise any concerns regarding the way in which the Company’s business was
conducted prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bring to our attention any potential
recoveries for the estate. If you would iike to bring any such issues to our attention please do so in writing to

-12-



JSTCOURT SQUTHWALES LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

the address detailed at Section 1 of this report. This request for information is standard practice and does not
imply any criticism or cause of action against any person coencerned in the management of the Company's
affairs.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of possible actions in relation to the manner in which the business
was conducted prior to the administration of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this
respect.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties.

Deemed delivery

These proposals will be deemed to have been delivered on 2 August 2019.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Joint Administrators, we may need to
access and use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is
necessary, we are required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would
like further information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the

same at https:/, begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information,
please do not hesitate to contact us.

12. CONCLUSION

We presently consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the prescribed part).

In the circumstances, we are not required to seek a decision from the creditors on the approval of our
proposals. However, creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, may
request that a decision is sought from the unsecured creditors as to whether to approve our proposals, via a
qualifying decision procedure. Any such request must be delivered to our office in writing within 8 business
days of 2 August 2019, If no such requests are received, our proposals are deemed to have been approved
by the creditors. Where the proposals are deemed to have been approved, we will write to you to confirm
that is the position.

Subject to the approval of our proposals we will report on progress again approximately six months after the
commencement of the administration, or at the conciusion of the administration, whichever is the sooner.

Katrina Orum
Joint Administrator

Date: 31 July 2019

-13-



JISTCOURT SOUTH WALES LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

27 June 2019 to 29 July 2019



Jistcourt South Wales Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

To 29/07/2019
Sof AL £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 91,005.72
91,005.72
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Sub Contractors
Bristol - Labour Only 15,122.13
Bristo!l - Labour & Materials 8,548.02
Direct Labour
Weekly 3,897.92
Salary 17,326.47
Direct Expenses
Fuel 1,087.90
Motor tax 143.00
Travel 1,012.00
Sundries 58.40
(47,195.84)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Employee Benefits - Healthcare 146.95
Rent
Baglan Office 1,952.07
Telephone/IT
Internet/Licences 181.58
IT/Software 1,800.00
(4,080.60)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 39,729.28

Page 1of 3 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 29 July 2019 09:16



Jistcourt South Wales Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 29/07/2019

Sof Af £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
150,000.00 Motor Vehicles NIL
(140,807 .49) JCB Finance NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
36,500.00 Plant & Machinery NIl
1,750.00 Equipment, fixtures & fittings Nit
90,000.00 Motor Vehicles NiL
401,017.00 Contract Debts & Retentions
Book Debts 255,041.81
Uncertain Cash held against specific penalty bon NIL
149,008.64 Cash at Bank 149,008.64
8,500.00 Employee Loans NIL
NIL Connected Party Loans NIL
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) 39,729.28
443 779.73
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Advertising
Advertising 75.00
(75.00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(60,223.03) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
FLLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(230,989.31}) DBW Investments (14) Limited NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,297,471.95) Trade Creditors NIL
(424,199.95) Employees NiL
(575,018.00) Directors/Connected Parties NIL
(602,772.00} HM Revenue & Customs NIL
(1,444,642.72) Subcontractors NIL
(97,704.40) Employee Loans NIL
(3,947.00) Pension Contributions NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Qrdinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(4,041,180.21) 443,704.73
REPRESENTED BY
Trade Debtors 109,206.86
Vat Receivable 2,728.91
Bank 2 Current 349,970.10
Vat Payable (18,201.14)

Page 2 of 3

{PS SQL Ver. 5.02

29 July 2019 09:16



443,704.73

do

Katrina Jane Orum
Joint Administrator

Page 3 of 3 IPS QL Ver. 5.02 29 July 2019 09:16



JISTCOURT SOUTH WALES LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX 2

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 27
JUNE 2019




Rule 3.30

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Name of Company Company Number
Jistcourt South Wales Limited 01516922
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England 4010
and Wales, Insolvency Companies List

Statement as to the affairs of

Jistcourt South Wales Limited
1st Floor North, Ancher Court
Keen Road

Cardiff

CF24 5JW

on the 27 June 2018, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of
the above named company as at 27 June 2019 the date that the company entered administration.

Full Name }/“!05 1/4\ ?)-M.f z\( U—M;’H«f

Signed KQ i

Dated 23 :[:L? A {7




Jistcourt South Wales Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 27 June 2019

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise
£ £

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Motor Vehicies 161,818.12 150,000.00
JCB Finance (140,907.49)

9,092.51 9,092.51
Assets subject to floating charge:
Piant & Machinery 41,652.00 36,500.00
Equipment, fixtures & fittings 25,833.00 1,750.00
Motor Vehicles 97,090.88 90,000.00
Contract Debts & Retentions 1,448,984.00 401,017.00
Cash held against specific penalty bond 169,036.00 Uncertain
Cash at Bank 148,008.64 149,008.64
Employee Loans 8,500.00 8,600.00
Connected Party Loans 1,468,041.00 NIL
Uncharged assets:
Estirnated total assets available for preferential creditors 695,868.15

: 207G

Signature Lo Date




[

Jistcourt South Wales Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 27 June 2019

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A} 695,868.15
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors:-
Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay (Count=68) 60,223.03
60,223.03
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 63564512
Debts secured by ficating charges pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
635,645.12
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward) 130,129.02
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 505,516.10
Debts secured by fleating charges post 14 September 2003
DBW Investments (14) Limited 230,969.31
230,969.31
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets affer floating charges 274,546.79
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down}) 130,129.02
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 404,675.81
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shorifall to floating charge holders)
Trade Creditors 1,297.471.85
Employees(Count=66) 424,199.95
Directors/Connected Parties 575,018.00
HM Revenue & Customs 602,772.00
Subcontractors 1,444,642.72
Employee Loans 97,704 .40
Pension Contributions 3,947 .00
4,445,756.02
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (4,041,080.21)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (4,041,080.21)
Issued and calied up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 100.00

100.00

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

{4,041,180.21)

Signature k" Date -1 le]



L0:0L 610 AINr 62

60'510Z 1oA TOS Sdi Sl jo | ebeg

Y ainjeubig

|
\

9z'8g Hdb VS 'BSSUBMG "UOUIESIOD "UNOY) SBIOYDIN | pajwi (@9) NOIV NOYD
2.'826C QNS 014D ‘WipleD ‘peoy uennd ‘siuad ssauisng Allicld € wun lojoesuos Aljuadizs) PeIUBADY novo
88Tl 74z £847 ‘uebiowels pyy ‘Alilydise) 'yied ssauisng ppAusdal Ly Hun saibojouyoa ] a4 pRoUBARY 10v0
o' HNZ 8£49 ‘uebiowels pIN 'loodAucd "aiped wmiuel ‘Aepa Jopny ZS Buyooy uoloy S0vD
85$90'E fQ4 ZLYS 104181 bod 153 pu| uejBeq ‘peoy uejziaqy £F UM PaNWIT SWaISAG MOPUIA, 20V HOVD
G/'8¢e d36 L8470 'pecbieqiagy 'BIBIST [BMISNDU| UBmMOog ‘BSNoH usmog ' Jupn pajiwi uos| Wbnoips 1agy DOvD
16'9Le'L dNo vr4D ‘eieplaqy 'PRCOPM|T ‘PROY UOIUIWSAUALLMY 'SI8ULIBPUIAA S92IAISG [BJUBLUUCIAUT 48y dovo
g85'vLg NHO 624D ‘LHOd “NysAuA '13 pu| JysAuA € Jun pajwi (HipieD) ssejo Aaqay oovo
vl SiY'L D78 ¥LYS ljsue 'usjeq Med ssautsng Sleg |I[suUel L3 Jun SMOPUIAA 1S001Y NOVD
08 tv8e'L LdZ 2LvS '1ogiel Hod 'ajeIs3 pu| SNuUsAY [|92ind ‘3S0|D snorespul £F Iun selield Jaquij Ly nNovD
62268t Yde £1VS 'loqie] vod 'weblepy 1eals Jajepm palw sedesspue ueyy jisie]
£€5'919'Z 39| S 'Basuems 'pecy UoUIBsIos) ‘aljua)) SSauUIsng uoulasion) ‘v iun suoieoLge{ DY rovo
8z8rlL'L OSE G518 '[osug ‘weyueH ‘aauq 1sinyje) ot pajiwT pusy-iiy I0vo
2l vey MSO FdN |00dAUCH 'UU| MBN 'SPUNOIL) 0j0d '9SNOH pedaqY pajwi] pejaiaqy HOVD
12’889 AJ8 OvS 'essuemg ‘ucislIop 'peoy piojnesyg ‘pieA piojnesg 'sieday Apog ien TMY d0v¥D
66'00L't AHZ BYS ‘easuems '2isjA|E)S A 'PEOY SOUING) Zy Jnsuoy galy A0vD
00°SPQ'L Odl 6YS 'SAMOd 'SIBJUABpPRIIS A 'PROY SISABSAA Sa0IAJSS URIDIUYDD | [RIRYNSLCOIY 0Y0
00°50¢€'} H88 01VS 'UleaN ‘uoxope) 'asels] uopope] gy SIEUSY 'Y Y a0vd
09921 A36 050S 'ybis(iseq 'shuany poomyoolg ‘ale1ss |BUISNPU| POOMYOIEG 'Y JUf) 15800 Yinog piynby YovD
L6926 N¥P 06N ‘1aisayouely "wodily Jayssyouely 'sue Asiieg 0z ‘lleH As|sbuty SOVIAIRG IB1BAN WENbY 60Y2D
0096 7899 ££40 'puabpug ‘aiid 'slelsT feuisnpul uue sbeia ‘Aepp wums pI7 suonnjog Bunsa | xady 80vD
123 AN Ar6 1L 1SH '|0istg 'UINOWUOAY 'PROY MBIANIOG 8/-9/ P Aunoeg pue 8l ‘3'dy L0VD
00°299'L rQy SvS ‘essuemg 'Aemsusanp ‘asnoH AsjusH P11 Buluies | Aypges eydiy 90YD
9/.°68.'8 Sd9 GNS 'UOPUIMG “|lIH [[MIPWAA ‘E9% ) XOg Od P11 suonn|og ssauisng leis|y SOVD
05666 vy §40 'Hipie) ‘eoeus ] uolels 'sdoysyion Aemalg A3 ‘oL 1un papt Aunoag sifey YOVD
0001L0'2 dgs /849 ‘ppudijund ‘1581081 'aljuan ssauisng yeog Jaddn '3 uun D) UOHD8)014 il PaJUeApY £OYD
9T iy ZOE 74M ‘PIRUSNEAA ‘BA0IS) JopieD ‘PROY Bleg Aquaq Md 3010 HNOY JBpaY 'O Jun P11 3N oABDY [40)-40]
¥ LoL'e dS¥ POy 'suusweq weyBuop ‘snuany pueiyBiy 'SeudNg g BN 007 L (R4 20
00 Eb¥'L $86 Z£40 ‘pusbpug “ied ssudisiul npuol 6y Jun saoneg Buues D 1eaueD HeY 00D
gLLLSY VS 'E8suBMG 'SlEIST [RIHSNPU| USAA UDUIAA 'ABn BUBA '9 N P11 saiddng Buuoo|4 Qg 00ED
3 sSsaIppy swep Koy

sio}pa4) Auedwo) - g
pajiwiT ss|epA UInog Unodjsir
d711 (jeluan) louhes) seiqbieg



£0:01 61L0Z AP B2

60°610Z 437 TOS Sdl 51 o z abed
alneub
AR euig
,,/L
68°GZO'L Ld¥ Lys 'Basuemg 'peoy Jalep £9 '0D 1§ SBUCIS ‘0D seuor g pJeyonog o189
gZ'e0g'L rAG ££40 'puabpug 'alid 153 pul wied abelp, ‘uhisop l0aH 'WNoD louepli | saauag Guusswbul 4g 5180
06'609'L AHE ZA7 SIS Uing ‘peoy [BHdSOH "AIngiuiy paywn 1ao'g 189
Ay

mN.Nw SvYsS _mww:mgm ,zumupymmhohu _v_hm& ‘BUL }ISOAN BISUBMG _mbch ssauisng >m>>mm:_x £81UN s10001 _m_,bm_..__uc_ 9% 8 m_‘mo
L0°LPLLL $10J8J022Q }lewyouag rAR='!
ov'680'L HS/Z 5140 ‘muebjuen ‘pecy JipJe) 'asnoi BILON pajw Juswynsey Jalepyenlg 0Lgo
£E'EEF'SL NHS 01YS ‘YiesN ‘siejnpiagy Jodag umbiabisiu s P11 Buipjogesg siejnpuiig 604D
00'866'0L rgo ££49 'puabpug '9jAd 'sleis eusnpu| uued abejia ‘'ezy joid P17 Japuexaly uelig 8099
051680} S46 £58 'loisug '9/LE Xod Od '(SL00L) Uolexe] 8207 [touno?y A9 jo1sug 2080
66'G28'L a4a/ ¢sg 'joisug 'abicag 1§ 'siejs3 euisNpU| Usng ‘g Iun P17 Auedwo?) 3|1 |olsiig 9089
86'82¢'L amp LE4D 'pusbpug Jeans (9buy 'sado JIAID llounog yBnoiog Auno?) pusbpug G092
8¥°966'L 149 ££88 '|oisug '‘Angpog plo ‘peoy phollg 'ebelen dwe) uewoy S82IMBS JSneyxd g 814) weug 089
00°0LG mumu_‘ +vs .mmm:m_.sw _coc_mm._omv .Umom [FlelF]i=1-lely] P _mwon_m_h_ JISEAA COSUG £080
5608 47/ €83N "apsedmaN 'JIAL ‘M uswueda ‘nun Aousaosy) O1d Wwodsla L yshug Z082
yoie's ANl 2ZND 'xess3 'eanuielg 'Aep Blaquq ¢ P11 MO YsaN N Yoig Logo
66'L¥2'C Z1€ ZldH 'sxong ‘agquwooips yBiH 'xasseu] 'pEO} UDIEBUOIOD P11 S80lAI8S BISBAN BUIE 008D
99'op (panjossiq) an|y L2V
68 V. ZYS 'BasuBmG ‘Agjiiy ‘oAY DlaiUaWwIp, 89 Buieiosaq g Bunuied A4 1y 0ZvD
00£82°L Ad9 vdN 'uams) 'loodAiucd 153 pu| ppAuimauiuod 'SHIOM XIUBoyd paywi Buusauibusg sjepucay 8LYD
LreLl Hib 04D 'Hipses %200 Yieoy ‘aseld Bunia pajwI sisieioads pely Uiy gLvd
00°0LL N8 SVS ‘BISUBMS 'SOIPUDD) '9IB|d IYIUHOW LG SI0JBI023(] | WY alvd
6Y PEZ 48 7240 ‘unpijuod 'usaig Joqe] 'siublesy BiesB-A-ueq g penWI sadeaspue Mdy Gy
y2'209'L 475 Svs ‘Ueblowe|g py, ‘easuems JUFISAID UOIIBY] ZG Buyooy % siop|ing uady 7LYD
GZ' LES 308 ©<w .mmmcm_z,_m J_:wn_ mwtn:mzcm easugmg _mwo_O aSola| pajklg sadineg @c:mmI 20y cLYD
LO'9GL'Y MS| 8LYS ‘pPIOjUBLIWY ‘UOWWEUAIG 'PE0Y LBWWY "MiBd UBLIWY | Jun PRYIWIT UONINISUCD Uewiluy ZLYD
§Z'GAL 346 8eYS 'uoiBipaial ‘UAWT B1SEOMSN ‘NOJWMY ‘UBpIuEd PRI WNIUILNY PO WnuIWNpy LLYD
08'6€ ML 0LYS 'YieaN 'Aeqqy Uiean 'peoy Asiseuoty '9bi1o4 A2qqy pio paywi {sepepn) Bunssuibug eydyy 0LvD
9L 9Ly VOB #VS 'BaSUBMS 'SIBINPPIBIUC NYUAID 'PEOY UlIR4 A JUBd OF pajiwi sHompunais) 1ebly AOYD
680'60¢'2 SOV GYS 'BSsUBMS "ppAMiIBUNEAL ‘PROY USMULG S PONWIT SMOPUIAA B SJ00(Q YHY X0VD
3 SSAIPPY awep Aoy

siolpaln Auedwog - g
pajiwiTy sajep yinog Ynoxsir

d711 (jenuan) Jouked |

salqBagy



LO:0L BLOZ AN B2

80°610Z J8A 1DS S §1 yo ¢ abeq
ainjeubig

Z8'890' 86 284D ‘pRudAjuod '2)e)S3 |euISnpu) 1S810J81) ‘PROY WISASS ‘ZLY WM paji qed g Bupssuibuz yiped H02D
00’0052 BUGUIED D009
s1'l6Y Buuooj4 50 4000
010 Z3E LLVS 'UlesN 'euuo] 'peoy SIBjUBH Zi Sl WlioD 0002
0.'282 DL LYS 'Basuems ‘uspn Youn, ‘peoy pecBusH uBg ez siojei008( pue svluied Aeq o' NODD
gy LSSt INE LLYS 'YieaN 'Bulol 'O|f) A 109H B Anuadieg yomy20lD w022
0008t 132 19SS _w__:mv.__ou_th _mmw:w_)wﬁmw _Umom ysipuaaed .mm_._o_._ jlomse] S9JIAIDS |BJUSWIUOIIALT {jOMSED 00D
00°9LZ 99E £840 ‘Anydise) ‘peoy uep “Wed sseuisng Alliydises ‘esnop uiig suolN(Og SSaUISNg SyesyPaID Y090
¥/ 886 aN / p4ed JIpaid 1000
00'9ER' P2 YHZ £24D ‘BIpJeD ‘'uAmiuad 'pOY SIEpILBUM 'UNCD uAiag o D17 selenossy ¢ A1 Q D HODD
008722 PNL 1LYS 'UlesN 'peoy PUBIN '9)8iST puj pEOY PUBIN PN BuioAooy g sdiys weukin 9099
OD'E96'L 980 £96 ‘Siysesue ‘uameq 'y xog Od PIT Sjuled UMOLD 4009
L1LS9r dd9 PLYS 'auysuaypewse) @ue ipmbums e Buluel ) sy P Buiuie. | (BIISNpU) SPUBYSS0ID 3002
00868 LL NS ££49 'puebipug 's|fid ‘eie)s3 |euisnpu) uued abejin 'peoy wied abe|ip ‘08 10/d Py WasbBeue |y S1sep pue dpjg XoD aooo
0002 4¥Z 81V¥S 'PIojUBLILY “UBWIBUEIS 'DEOY UBWELUMY) 8/Z D17 S31BAA M1 SUOANIOS LoIIDNLSLOD 0002
00'202'€2 HYS L34 MosoN ‘UuAT sBupy 'uoiman welyang uswiedaq JUeIS g Aas S|[IGUONINIISUOD-H11D 3002
69'280'2 AL 874D 'I4PAL JAypa ‘BA0lD Gysoou) | P11 sisyeeds Ajunoag punodwod Y090
9c'es 112 2N 191saLduR 18R11S UMoIg (5 'ave|d Aladueys d77 swie|D 09 ¢ opAD 6022
LS LLE'L 3dZ 1S 'webiep '@e1s] euisnpu] Byusy 's Jupn P susidog Aueln 8030
L1'S2L'E 32/ GNN 'uoidweuloN /225 xog O d P11 sBuipioH sayddng Buiguinid AuD Fivele]
9L'299't X9 YEAD MOIMIEAA '81R1ST |BUISNPU| BJ00YIBSH ‘9ALQ S9YMEH '9SNOH 9j0dyieaH Py S101384 |B2LYOSIF AWD 90090
00'v86'T N8 £840 'Aldises 'sempag ied $SauSng sempag 's Jun ‘9SNoH sepy P (4n) uoneiodiog esnuayy 500D
00'al drg $AD ‘Anuanod 'Aepn pOaMISIAN 'SSNOH BIABIDQO BuisnoH Jo ainsu} pasauey ) ¥020
Nl XNm an .m_nmumr_:ﬁ_ _m_mmm :OEQ:OI .vtm& M cofmon _mw:oI HIAIMIEAN n_nj m;:mtwo mOUO
0L'¥5¥'02 ZM9 2181, 's88[-uo-UcP0ig ‘Ageuloy) 'vQ| xed Od PayWIT SIEUSIEIN YN XINID 20390
9 00F ENZ SE4D "HIPIRD "1 SieL 'PEA yoe g sAUA P11 S3240u07) pexipy Apeay yipied 1032
16192 AL8 9VS 'anyseyoigwad ‘ypsaien ‘yoeciddy uoielg P17 181BA (00D pELED 0032
08'Zrs's PBAI0SSIC] - PIT dNOJE) MOPUIAR SSLep uelg 6.990
££'625 Q16 Ze4D ‘pusbpug ‘153 pul wAuswuiig 'anuaay sIaly 8 JunN Buoua pusbpug 8189
ZGSLE'L ANS 5LYS ""sune) 'welegAluod 'peoy uouue PajLUIT UOH2NJIUOY) BLLIWSIg 2182
3 sSaippy aleN oy

s10}Ipain Auedwosn - g
pajiwT sajep yinog Unoolsir
dT11 (jeyuan) souhkel] ssiqbeg



£0:01 60T AINf 62

60°510C #BA DS Sdl

5t io ¢ afeg

A aineubig

00°022's qd€ L£40 'puabplg Wed poomuiey) ‘asnoH dnuely P17 sAenIng yosueIg £00aD
v 689 AVZ LYS 'BISUBMS 'POJBH ‘PEOY WMD) ‘W IIUn soiny [ g 90a9
8L'65E VL 189 0LY'S ‘UiESN 'ASQay LiBaN ‘Heuysn ASqqy YlesnN pajwit Buljohosy uamiaqg 5002
00'924'1L 189 0LYS ‘UIBSN 'Aagay uieaN ‘Heuyan Asqay UiesN panw saiebaibby uanuag #0009
o 0¥8'Z TI¥ S ‘Essuemg 'yoobules) 'peoy eassuems [ejuay sAeq €0an
66'6LS'Y ONZ LEYS 'UdyHBWIRY 'LIBSURd ‘SHIOM U/esuad P17 2K 3uBID) $3IAE(] zoaon
00'v2o w6 TIVS '10giel Hod 'uajipAyliuod 'yoed |18j3 ‘'Buudjed UelS | PIN sdyg saineq] L0as
06 0€8't A9 9vS 'easuems 'uebiojsAup ‘85015 usmusiluel] g5 P11 sublg |2veg 00ao
o 9gz'L S7L 8LdN 'e0SUB|] 'PROY Uagioyal) ‘wied |iiH uoy P SIOJSRIILOYD UOSPJIRYDIY UHOD 9190
£2'608'C M3 PR30 '2leniagy 'umolsieqoy 1eads uoiBuep '9snoH Bndnp ' € hun Py uoS g sispunes uAMps|D 4102
G6'6¥L M8 L840 'ppudAlucy 'peOY SlIN ‘sBulpiing apisiaaly pI] bunesy Jeae ueD 3109
69°6¢ M0 ZYS 'BasuUBMS 12)00] ‘'S0RU8 ) $18)3d 1S pi1{sslepp uinog) ss|I3 0 aLao
ZL'€ZE Y19 #ivS "swuen 'spueH $5017 jjoH Baueg ‘uueq uapy unepn PRI 3JIH ueld imbBum) YRe%e]
88°6EL'L XYL ZLVS ‘1ogieL Hod “jied ABieu] uejbeg ‘snuaay [eaus) G1L wun pajWIT SMOPUIAA BPEIAY WOISND 8100
08691 1d2 01vS 'vebiowrlo ap ‘UiBaN ‘JuBuAiD) ‘Wieq UuamsAUA sadeospueT jueuAlD) v1ioD
58'6E7 AYE LLVYS "Uiean ‘BiulD S0881D yomg /2 saaiueg Buiping umor) 6LDD
GCSLE Y8 LYS 'BSSUBMG UEBLIUS | HOo4 ‘adeila] ASSISl b SUOS R SRMRTT D 8LOD
S6 VOY da/ 0LYS ‘YiesN Mied ssauisng Aeqqy WieaN qgi Jun pajwr] o610 eusD FANe )
6 LTL XV. TLVS ‘uejfieg hled ABlau] uejbeq 'anusay 1B1USD yled UOPIEW 6 JIUN SRS DD 9139
ZZ'15¢8'L vag Z1vS 1eqel Uod ‘ue|beg ‘asoD spAii s vE [BA423|F 212D Si0D
62242 d10 rdN 'HodmeN ‘uuf maN 'peoy Hodmen ‘alels3 Buipel] ootwid payWIT S22 eLo9
85 Ll XD/ 0LVS ‘YIBBN ‘PRIBAA 10Q 9F sis||epadg soueiea|) AjARD L09
5086 rAZ £849 'Alydise) aietsg ApumbBAuog DINLYD 0109
91'6¢6 dgs /£40 ‘ppudAluod 18404841 183 pu| Jeog Jaddn Z wun papwin (Yipuen) seonag jedier Z009
06'v96 NG CZdN ‘Hodmen lesng aiAbiy sz pajluiry (edu}03|] Jojwe ] ADDD
0058 D78 ¥ VS 'll2ue(] 'usjeq “Hed ssauisng ajes) Illauel] 04 lun pajwi (ypie ) sonse|d eydes X002
00'G56'6 Wi/ ZVS "easuBMS ABAN SS20ULIG '9SNOH $S90ULd pajwi sAemuyled Jesn MODD
Zr'GolL XUy A0DD
0B'€58 35 LLdN ‘Alydise) 'uieassqy ‘mopespy YbiH 68 Buneay 3 Buiquin|d saucr suyd nooo
L5°E0¥'L N9 1288 '101slg 'UcpaAsd|D "PEOY [ILPUIN ‘UNOD SIS L Iun pallwIT Isedaid S0 10092
3

SSAIPPY

aweN Aoy

sio|paln Aueduon - g
pajiwi] S3|EAA UINOS HMNOYIS|P
d711 (jeszua9) Joukedy ssigbag



L(:0L 6102 A B2 80°5102 JeA 10S Sdl gl jo g abey

aimeubig

N
00'889'C 4d¥ 0ZdN "Hodmap 'pecy sujuadiag | 'asnoH yies|Bai g P17 8108}y 5037 8032
Z6889'LL aHg LON 'weybulionN '¢ZL xog Qd NO'H El]
00'cl 32 EIND "RJOjSLUIBYD '[BI3AS PlaljiEH '198NS BY L '8N0 23jUoJIAUT (S1uno20Y) pi o8juoiIALg 03D
02'6Es HYE LedD 'puabpug ‘aleisy jeuisnpuy puabpug 'snusay WISISEAA Yed [BIUSD 0282 P17 soydelsy g suflig ama £039D
08'LLE'Z MY 110 ‘weying funo) ‘uoiBulieq ‘peocy asnoyuslg 33 Z030
00'DSE INO £dN "anysyinowuopy ‘Auuanebiaqy ‘i Aloue ‘ueseald N 01 P17 sAaang jeoibojoos L0320
£501lE'C d1L 8dN 'SAMOd '[{BMOPIOND Hied JSNUBIS) 'S80 81e)sT Jsnuel) ‘CIpmg 8yl sainin4-033 003D
GE'EEL JSN LON QA 8200
10'2Z6 rg9 €640 'pualbpug ‘aifd 153 pul wied abeyin 'UAISOW |09H 'OSNOH SPIneQ 1S paur Guunoenuepy uaaeiunQg vzZaon
D90 zesg
C'9LL ‘lojsug 'axolg ABjpeig 'PEOM 8811 JBad 'SUOIIAR ARipRIQ 'PSILIT B0oUBLL SteW N O/D PRILLIT $J0J023Q SARDUISIA 82ado
SE98L'E 448 6§40 'lteyeiAuo | ‘9snoH spiaeg s PajLI| solepA €198l 'O°d 120D
lETTe'e dig 1£4D 'uebioweis piy ‘pusbpug 153 pu| pusbpug ‘peoy YyuoN pajwr) Beejue() 9zaon
5.'885'01 IM6 bYS 'essuemg ‘reebiajuad ‘peoy |IAH RO L PRI $3BAA LINOS plaiysdwe] 6200
£1°206 NqL 040 'Apuediuc) 'Bojeeyijen) 2ied vir 5J0jeI0%80 © % A vzao
8y 6. ad: 1£49 'puabpug "preyoln 'sApeg [08H § sadeospue] v g d £zaon
oo.oow.& 408 6vS _mmmcm..sw .couw_._._o_z .x._m& mm_._n:mﬁcm easuemg .>m>> m>Emv_ P¥1 sudijeslge 4 10003 cecan
06'€L0'E 416 v14 185i0Q 'yinowAany ‘91eisT jeuisnpu| AQUEIS) 'SS0|D JUSH 9 P17 siepjuudg ansawoq 122
00’081 S L1VS 'Aqlemuod ‘peoy JAuus|y | sluejeag pucwed 0zao
82108 (NG PLYS 'HiSUB] 'PeoyY 2150l 'sje1sy [B1ISNpU] 4501y ‘88 10|d pajwIT Alguior wpsens "g 8139
96'9/8'6 d¥9 LOY ‘Buipeay ‘peoy plal4 'asno uAmpeH paIWI UamE faiueq 2140
52'9%9 ds0 £XS 'anysays ‘podoolg ‘ylesy jpeay) "is3 Buipel] jsunyume ‘0L Jun S|OAUOD [BIUBILORAUT JSAQ 9149
0g'Z60'2 AHP S¥S 'BasUemS ‘UoBYSD.0)] B4 SSBUISNY JSBAN BRSUBMS 'YIe 4 Uile 4 pajwun Bunoesued M d e o]
Ov'6LL gN6 61¥S ‘Bopebue|] ‘moy pisyysy ‘sa|qels yeldueq saojueg Buippe) uobei( rLao
¥a'81e H19 PiVS "SWRD ‘IBue|] ‘B|qwin) ‘peoy epsayieg pajlwi plojuispoiy siaplalg €100
AR 408 ze 40 'pualbpug 1swwidodiuod teaulg pIoxQ oyl sjuswdoiana eyag zLad
9l'ziE HdE8 SVS ‘BoSUEBMS 'UQHISUB 'PROY SUYOr1g ‘asnol 1daouon pajui] siousiuy sydesuod ubisag LD
00°008'v r36 Z£4D 'puabpug 'uiyeoullyg YUsosal) sWel bl sauor [@iueg 0Lao
0 :UNoWY 'gL0Z/60/90 (UdAI9) sle(] ‘BINuaga( (uaalg Ajn3ag

V£ 696'0ET Z8p 0140 "Jipied '19ans |[lepuil Jeueny eided | palwl (1) sluawisaaul pMEa 6000
3 SSaIppY aweN Aoy

sioypadn Auedwon - g
psywiIT ss|epA Yinog Jnooisir

d11 (jesuan) Jouhkes |,

ss|qbeg



20:0L BLOZ AInr 62

60°5L0Z J9A DS Sdll 5140 9 8bed

. ’ aimeubig
¥E¥65'L MAZ L1YS 10qie L Hod 'ue|fieg ‘peoy ue|Begq piO "esnoy aimuap PIT POOION JI9SIN0A 19D £090
98y 2v0 pE4D 'pusbpug ‘Bajsseny ‘eie)sy jeuisnpul abioy pajwiy Bupniogjnuep 100g 3 © 2090
9€'629'LE SHZ 8LdN 'HodmaN ‘peoy yseN PY7 S90IASS [BlUSLILONAUT 0D 1092
12'22¢ Hl¥ 90d ‘Hinowsuod uslos Hod 'daay eulely 'asnoH uad 8yl P} SUOIEIUNUILIOT) SS8UISNE Bues) 009D
G/'68 8/ ZLVS 0qlel Hod 'uelbeq 'ajeis] |eisnuj spesed Aemeas ¥ N PYT 18mopalod 1040
05 ZL1L BasUEMS ‘peoy BHOW §-7 19leaytadng Iun Buize|o sse|o) 18114 804D
11Lc08'9 NG PVS 'BESSUBMS 'UOUIRSI00 ‘81RIST [BUsSnpul Yoobulen) ‘Aepy |ansay P31 Bunieaubug jequuily 1584054 2040
0E'CER'TL NSt 6LdN 'HodmaN ‘)e)s] [eHisnpu| AemaaT 'peoy Jalempeoig P11 selijioed qegisj 804D
ow.wmm__‘ ddzZ £¥S 'easusmg 'pleuusd _w>tD pleuua2d gL POOMUSH P SaXme- S04AD
gzeee'oe 1NE LE4D 'pusbpug 'sieis3 jeisnpu pusbpug ‘peoy susshd prisuog g Aspuny d 4 04D
LG26¥'2 S48 £840 '0820 ‘Alrydized 153 puj ISNOH SEMpag "UNCD INCAepUnoy #1 N pajwir Mn Sy |44 €040
96°0¢E'81L HOQ 0£S8 '@UIysislsaonols) ‘ojsug "Asjwiepn ‘slepyig 05 Bunesp 3 Buigwn|d sjegawe) 204D
65 1BL'L rgl 1igg ‘Asjung '‘Aemsbury ‘asnoy AemsBury PY SS0INISS pIeD |and 1040
09 ey 08 LVS 'easuems ‘Aepp Ueiqes 'sBuipping susenp pi7 aJnjwing 201310 IUN0DSI S8nUnoD N0 0040
L2 90lid BWW3 Wo32
GE'ER 98P ££40 ‘puabpug ‘AjBUIOD YINOS '8S0ID YOINYD PIO 9 "ON fejuauoliauz g Apadord eizg 73030

0S6

86051 Ze40 'uAualuuAlg '9leis] lBuisnpu) uAuswullg ‘snuaay sewoyt 961099 ‘'gg-ys uun P17 s@dineg Bunybiy Jousaixs M030
¥6°06Z dSS £2dN Wamo 'ajBA mqq3 'slels] |euisnpu| nessey ge Py ABisuax3 roaon
a1 XV0 L¥4D '1pAL JAYuBW 'D1ed-A-ueq 'sBuipling uoisnyipay pio 'L wuN s821nlag Bunesy oid-eA3 030
08'8% 39 01vS 'ylean 'Adsepuel ‘aiueg ssauisng Ade,g 'dl Wun Buyesulbuz 983 H03D
Sz oLy TAS STNS 'UOPUIMG 'UOPSUNYN ‘aue] umopsBuly ‘saussiny ayL Py [RUBWILCIIAUT 102i3 9030
Zr'02o'L NIz L£4D ‘pualipug ‘sjeisg |ewisnpu| epoe.g 'nepiEpS 108H ‘850|170 INoABSPUT ‘2 HUN pr1 swaisAg ABieuz 003 403D
£9°828 HAB P£40 'Balseeiy '1oang apseD 8| Pi7 Uole|NsU| Yo yooy Asel 3030
B0 ¥BE' LS NHE €840 ‘Alydise) ‘aieis3 [euinpu| ApumBAluod ‘Ayap USMO pally JIg 0Z 'V N Py sioloeiuo) Buipus] N 8 3 go3on
Ly 69T rae ee40 ‘pusbpug '9fd 'sreis3 pu) wied abejia "uAisop 084 ‘asnoH S13 ey S82IAISS BDIUYDD | 01)08[T 8030
86°72F'v8Y MIS $Z4D 'HIpIED 'peOy USa) 'LN0Y Joysuy 'YHON 100l is| Joudel] ssiqeg oo (99=3unod) saskojdwg Y030
FAR JN T4 dy9 01L¥S 'wiesn ‘usmang ied ssauIsng seio 71N Py Buioo| 4 ansnjox3 603D
L67.86°L dAl 1VS ‘easuemg ‘peoy BHOW ‘HeumM asnoyadld ‘66 x08 'O'd SQUOr @ [eX3 8030
09'vZ9 DOE $54 '1osiawog 'jojsug ‘siers3 Buipel) uopig 'z wun Py salseld Buipling j1920in3 2030
3 SSAPPY SWeN Aoy

sl10}ipain Auedwon - g
PoHLIT SBBA YINOS WNOJISI
d7171 {reqquan) toukel | saiqbag



L00L 610Z AIDTr 62

60°5L0T 12A 108 Sd|

gl Jo £ sbeg

N ainjeubig

00244209 145 v14D ‘gipaed ‘uaysiue| seio AL ‘Asuaajosu] g uswsco] wawsbeuey igeg SWwiojsny) @ snusaey WH LOHD
786252 rog 9vs ‘easuemg 'peoy Hojneag 'sjelsy [Buisnpu| Jewseld '6 JIun '07) MBuIof SUSpMOH SOHD
v1'688'C 8/ Z1vS 'loqeL Hod ‘ueifeg 'speled Aemeas 'anuad usibisyiny P17 (sofepn Yineg) saik] peadg-IH YOHD
RN AR ASL LN JBISSUDUBY Mied pIOJEIL 'PROY HIBUM pIOYEI] | P 89 HIH EOHD
09'GEY 9d6 0LYS 'sAmod 'sigjuABeiis A IN ‘U3IgI90D PylIuay (09 2L AB0|097 poomsaymeH ZOHD
08259 ST/ LS 'easuems 'Udp YoUIA 'PeOY 19SuBi §/1 pi1 844 ucsyey LOHD
S0'6E9 ADB L YS 'Bosuemg ‘Juswdefeasq LS ‘peay uopfiue P17 (Jagui ) umolg 3 yoooueH O0HD
29'5.0' JHP £940 ‘Alleg ‘peoy uolon YOS P17 (s8Ban) 1BOUIDSIT D H09D
620l SWHEYD ITIENYTT ‘IDVNMN 'QVOY H1I0dIHINId #5 pi Auadien oygr el1[a%e]
vLLEBL FNE LLYS 'YIBaN ‘8ie1s3 pu| prOY SPUB|iI 'Z Jun P11 sleH weyels) T 4099
Gl /B Y16 tredN .cmmto._. __ooabcon_ __.._o>mcmm_m ,mum_n_ PPRiusaIs) ¢ SalIARS (EJL129|T S00|UamMe) o090
0.726€'+ DX9 LYS 'Basuemg ‘|iH uoyo ‘ebio4 syl P31 05 Buljley uopuoT Jsjes.o NODD
ZLvor Mgl ZLYS ‘odel Hod ‘ueibeg ‘selise [eujpnu| apeled Aemess ‘¢l Jun Buyooy ¥ © WooD
00661 Vdg 6540 'Ilejalhuoy ‘Jaang preyold zi SIOPBHJUOS ST'D 709D
0L 'oF BASUEMS 'JUBses|d JUNOW '1esHs (IBgdwe?r) | [B3U308|3 PIABQ UAME) M09
e LEL'L 81/ £ZdN 'sleA Mg Wmy Hed ssauisng jeug WM ' un (sa/epn) Yaal seg roso
0014 XHG 9F-4D 'SIBY2IL HooIGIIN 'UAID A 105H €2 pi7 sooues BugesH $ 9 9 1092
00'85¢'L9 SMOPUIA |BGOID HODD
0L ¥es' 292 148 Pr40 'siepieqy 'siepwimy ‘@oRLRL UouAouig £p PallWIT SUOS B SPIBYIIY MO 9099
¥5ELE Dre LS “suue) 'ljjaue|] 'peay |PoRd LE uog % supidoH ‘9 3099
068°€Z5'L 334 £vS 'easuemg 'feyry ‘peswpeoig 9 pajpun] seaneg Ajuadie) smon 309D
00'08 voE €940 ‘'uebiowe|) jo sjeA 'Aueg )20 Z ON ‘Aep onuepy ‘sBuiping 4 pajw] yqels 2093
00'020'L D18 L 14D ‘HipieDd ‘peoy yueusd “ied epeal yury ' uun Py si0AsMNG BIlBMS 8092
09'ZL 3I¥Z L¢40 'puabpug 'sjeis3 (esnpu| epyoelg ‘nepigld [09H sedeosu|/palu Suipel | wodsuasin Y092
.88l OHYE $94D .cmmhoEm_mV JleR=/1-F.¥ _m?soa SEUI(d _Dmcm mv__.a_._._:.r-?cwm _ﬁcmn_ wmo._umcmq P wmymmmgmmx\ AUID UBslY 6090
rlLy OHY #9470 'uebiowe|s) 10 BjeA 'SAMO4 SBUI( 'pROY ayiduin] -A-udd ‘uliey ssolobue 8|11 ussI9 8090
00'riY ASY LND 'Aaung ‘pioypunc) 188118 MoISUQ ¢ '9Snoj uoxeg p11 Buises ayusig 090
00trL'E 739 LYS 'EasUBMS 'PIRIYIESH 'BSNOH pleyyleaH lsni L [edibojoseyosy juamg-uebiowe|o a0ao
79'62€T OHZ 01LYS ‘WeaN ‘Aeqqy yiesN 'peoy piojbuc ‘playyooy Q009 - seoimeg uefiowe|n 5092
00°00S DH/ 0LYS "YleeN 'Aoqqy ylesN 'peoy piojBuc ‘plainooy INTH - seciatag ueblowein 00D
3

S59IpPY

aweN Aoy

sio)palin Auedwon - g
pPajwiT ssjep yinog Jnodgsip
d711 (jesiuag) Jouhes] saiqbieg



LO0L 6102 AT B2

60°5L0Z $BA TOS Sdt Sl jo g abed

SR aineubis

00°09¢ dAS ¥19S 'anysuauyueuie) ‘yoauuabuen Yed sseuisng Aepens ‘vz Buiping ‘g Do sajeps SABAING yeLIpUeT] Kvgle]
96°00¥'6 HHS ¥Z40 'HipieD ‘Aeps uesdQ P17 sueA3 H1 00712
9e0es S8 9V¥S .mm_mcmgw .v_._mn_ thn_._macw mmmcmgm .500 UBLIQUIED 2 ,mwzoI >mo_0ccom.._. P mco_umo_c:EF_oO 1o3UUOY vov._U
SE902') MYZ €1dN 'Ma[niaqy 's||ag xig 'prOY 3[Ilases Z) pajwi Buyooy |jepuay oM
656K dnB $Pd4D '2/epiaqy ‘unemiti{ '9ieisg [BUISNpU] UNBMIM T Jun Py SJ0¥0R)F Eemonas a v M M0
6L 266'LL NYS £84 '|ojsig Isisuillpag ‘aue ajep Z| p1] seiddng Buipung Aeme||ay| LOMD
Z8'ale 3¢ €840 'Aydise) 'peoy uep pajiw 8l uigey 0OMO

0 unowy ”mmm LIZLIQE ‘UsAlf) 218 ucmEmm;m( adueul4 UBAID >~_._Jumw

6% 206'0Y1 MPS 7L LS '2ayspIogels 1s1sa00y ‘i 2yl asueuld gor 5000
8¥hS Z3E 81VS 'PIOJUBWILY 'PROY MBN 'AMUBLIY Jigd 'g Jun P17 suopenucd Buyooy lepuey 80rD
0262 VO£ 9LNL Wway 'liiH wbbig ‘as0|D s18n0|%) ‘asnoHspesyioN uBRuUM d I 20ro
8L'TLT 9SE 5189 'Io1sug WeyueH 'salg I1sInyloD 0 P} SUCHNOS RINoNIS d [ 8010
Z9°SP8°L ANL GLYS '2iiysusypewre) ‘jsue ‘peoy ukbig zv P17 uonealesald Auadoid 41 S0ro
£8°L0.'9 4718 2240 ‘Wesiiuel yied ssauisng juesujue ‘g1 wun ‘Bauen AL PY1 SIAID uepJor ¥0ro
Zi'leg's 418 2247 ‘luesuue sed sssuisng Juesujuelt ‘et yun ‘Bauen AL Buroepng ueplor €010
88'2.5'69 SSZ 94 '|oisug ‘eimouy 'aienbg sy S0IAI9G |EDLOB[T AR Hor zZoro
0081 He/ ZIvS ogel pod 'ueibeq 'apeled Aemess ‘asnol unodsip saiuadold UNOJISIT B/} UBLLION M L0ro
89°/8€'0¢ dHE ZZdN 'wopbuly payun lebepal] ‘snueay UHON LG edueudjule]y pue uononisuo] dor 001D
ov'are's DHE 658 'loisig ‘WAl uo Aingisapy ‘peoy AnquaH | 'efpo] whill 'pr 1gepeln sadeosu|/sasudiaug ssesbun| 201D
or 68 Zf1 1£4D 'pusbpug ‘peoy Agsou) 6z swelsAs Ajunoceg joed) SoI1D
16°LOv'8Y Nay £2dN ‘smewiulug ‘peoy pug(uasig i1 P sisyenadg UoNDBIXT uone|nsu| €010
0¥ Zro'LL N3G 01vS "easuemg 'Aolepue(] 'proy wied wue | 'y uun P11 sieluay] sewoyy JOA) oD
00'008't HVY6 /2dH '2aysweybubiong 'ybnelogsry sadulld 19918 MiBd 07 dnoig 04 LoID
00'v¥0'L rO8 8E3N 'uojBuiysep ‘aie)s3 puU| YUON Uosuiled ‘8s0|0 Aepeied v Jun P11 {8661) S8IRID0SSY JoWIed ue| 00I2
50'v22'e 9g7 LEVS 'usypewsed ‘ulesusy 'Aepp susydajg sauor 3 % H FLHD
0Z'9 DNB $rdN 'UBIQUIMYD "BIYISIUEB|T 'BSIY UMOID LE fuadies » Buyooy ssuor ploseH ELHD
00288 VNB OLdN 'HodmaN ‘peoy WwAimbal) ‘unos sswer || P Bulpasing 100j4 slieH ZHHD
00’0004 vaS L1YS 'essuems 'yieaN 'yleauud|s) '1eans ybiy v SBAN\ PUR|SLLOH LLHOD
00052 199 / playsiHmeH OLHD
00CEr'L raZ ZeNS 'saysdweH ‘pysisisd 'ysiep desig 'piefunog syl pI] 2IsEeH 80HD
3 ssalppy AWeN Aay

s10}ipain Auedwon - g
PayWIT Sefep Ynes Wnoasir
411 (jenuag) oukely sagbag



£0:Q8 6102 AInP 62 B80°'5102 1AA DS 8dl Gl jo g sbed

. i anjeubis
88612 gs¥ L LdN ‘jusme 'uiediaqy ‘pud 1ssp eans abpug ‘sBuippng |enedw) soise|d [BUCIEN O0OND
6L8/5 dl6 r£30 'ueBiowe|s piy ‘Salsaely ‘peoy AUusM3 'fleH |IUQ PIO SUL sucieouged 3N rono
PR A T4 uiejLg eeydy 10D
SZ Ll ST1 £LdN uamg 'Aayiuaqy ‘Asjinwm) ‘sabenon ussig asoy L el sjuawanoidul] SWoH SA1IN HOWD
05 L1 pusbpug ‘uoufiulig ‘ MIIA TIH L1 p1 aue uefiop DOND
SE'68Y 132 1249 'uebBiowe)s jo sjep 'UAjuad Biels 'asnop poomyiin P11 $921ag Auadold poomyily 40MD
9669 800 0LSA 'SPUBIRIA 1S8AL 'AINgsaupapn 198415 BUIY '9SNOH PUB(PIN ISSAA Buusd Aiundeg uelosa 30D
00’62l aSS ¥Z2490 'HipieD ‘Aeg yipseD '9IEIST [BISNPU| BLOWAI | "PECY UINBN Hua aowo
yZ' o802 AXZ 0L4L "aiysdolys "HOdMaN “snuany selior usg § pil swalsAg Lz N 20D
£F 6l 346 phdN 'velquimg 'sjeis3 [elysinpu| sjeabulids gy py Buuool{ ZI qonD
QO'SyL DNS £VS 'E9SUBMS ‘83017 1S3 'DUET SS0IT) ISSAA YIEL s78(] swiewey e sisboy sep YOND
05'Z5L'6lL Ddv 8LdN 'S9/BA YINOS "Lodman '8e1sT [elisnpu) Xaula4 'ARpn JSULBIN 8 B W U PIT SUORNIOS HAW B0MD
0F'Z95'2 MIE ZLdN ‘poomyoelg '18e10jd @D 'sobejo) peyiuim] 2 py1 seamuag Buipiogess suos SiOW 80D

ass

8£°99/'62 0Z3N 'eud | uodn SNSEIMBN 'PUEJEILOG '9je)ST (BLISNPU| PISIMOPESI '9SNO} UoINY P11 Buyooy AapL e £0ND
Nm.N_.w_ Lé dAMB PYS .mmw:mgm .co:_mmho@ .mum#mw [Buisnpug coomchmo .>m>> x_cmo_._n_ JOJIRIICD mc_hoom_ >mz._mI v'IN QOIND
O v0L'2Z MPS 724D 'HipieD) 'peoy Usay 'WNnoY Joysuy ‘YHON i00(d 1st 1oudes] ssiqfag o/ paojBoiy uor SOWD
$6°691 V18 SL4AD "HIPSED ‘19 SHeL ‘SleisT [BUISnpU| PIBIMIES ‘B IUN uosiied JSIN FOND
5892’6 wH L 094D "WEID PIN ‘UMOISWIBYAA ‘B1eisT [Buisnpu] A3 ‘GL pun PSR SIORI0ID] WelD-pIy £OIND
8LEPL'D QL €287 'BUUSNIOA 1894 "ATiBUIBAN 'BlB)ST Uddy dioy ) P11 dnoiS ainyuing saIoop ZOWNOo
$5'662'S NVZ LS 'Easuems 'pojeH ‘pueng leddn P11 24H sa LOWD
0.°928'0) 1718 GvS "easuRMS “elmauim) 'siog) A 09 gEL P11 Yyosyosep 00D
€1°Z5¢ A6 2VS 'easuems 'Anayg ‘Aepn [RICISEd 6E Jejog 9 [Bouos| pAOITY 60710
096511 3y GVS 'easuemg 'yoeysauioy ‘Aemsusany) Yiyd 1padsold £l IuN P11 (eesuemg) Aydiniy ‘5 8012
FAS R4 s° g489 #vS .Nmmcm..sm .cOc_wm_Omu .vmow_ ECt>D 2l SHIOMPUNOILS) DUDIMET § a0
[A A AAN Iub ££47 "pusbpug ‘siejs3 euisnpul Ajl9uioD UINos '0g tun p11 Ae|d o} adeosspue 80710
00'62¥'s 20y @7 GO0
00'vEe'L H16 v48 "Aeisuieg 'pueiAoH ‘ABpn POOMUOYS id S53UISNg POOMPOYS Y. UM P17 suoinjog wbBug xn7 ¥010
QO 00V’ 169b 6E8g "loisug ‘ucissng ‘aue ofeiedip "aBenoa apisfuung P17 SJUEYNSUOD UOIONISUOY diN €072
82 B8Y'95T ZMP 0140 ‘Aeg gipled ‘aal Inogqley £ 102100 SNIPRILY 079 PY Siueyala siepiing g1 zZo12
3 ssalppy awepn Aoy

s10}ipa1n Auedwon - g
pajwi sejeM HInog UNod}sif

d717 {jenusn) Joukeld]

sa1qbay



£0:01 61L0Z AT 62

60°5+02 18N 10S SdI g\ Jo 0} ebed

. N ainjeubig
55898 INF OIMS "aaysay ‘uolbuipy ‘ojejs3 jewisnpu| uojbuiipy '8snoH UGioNISUC) 23j0.d 204D
CFL/B'19 NYZ 21D '18}580Nn0}5) "ayompieH ‘ABA JUIpenD) 'aljus) uoknguisi( jueipent LD 119 Hejsay 0/0 suaydjiy alaluaid 80d0
L9vll'E MdS LYS 'BasUBMS ‘PROY JAYBA €6 '9SNOH Jj@mseD P17 S8Uor Joodsald v0dD
9p°'269'61 Va8 GYS 'BasUBMS 'BUMOWMD ‘peoy Uiidbaluay ‘auinald ayl SaNua sl Jawaid 60dD
2L 5Ly Z4E LS 'PIOHBYS 'MOY J8UEBYD 'BSNOH PISLISaAN '100]d PIE 10kpa1D) |ucheN Joudes) saigBag o/ asequinid 20d2
E66LE°L MIE VS 'EBsuems ‘Aep sseolild g P11 18N 'sAsld a0dd
2888 8H. PPdN 'UBIquMmD "ARA Yyo0D-A] B Y20D-AL Z '9SNOH XIUd0Yd pi1 seleg g 8lIH Xiusoyd y0dD
SLOLL VY 6 L 14D ‘HIpED 'PROY [2Jpeuied 22 pI diysisulied uguad £0d0
00'siy Nd9 G840 ‘ueblowey piN ‘pualipug ‘paoauad "weyllean-AL 7 P17 SBwaAIdUY SSBUSNg INDd 20d2D
2L 8t V.10 AlD3 ‘uopuoT Bang oBulwog Z-1 'sjunodny [2nuan ulod sanag ucheled 10d0
¢8'689 NHL £1¥S 0Gie| bod ‘proy JogeL 'A'l'Q sabed 00dD
20°9LL NS¥ 1£40 'pualipug ‘peoy spuepeQ v $01B1033(] SpuepieQ G002
04651'E gGHE §OS 'SUSH 'uolBuIyS 'PeoY UoUIY ‘SBuRID Lo * | JUN 800 WayInos P IBuswuoaaul eBawQ y002
00'9st aae se4o 'wen piyy ‘puabpug 'itH Byuay 1eang sbpug z2 pajiunT eubiq uoisip aup LOGD
000g NP 24D 'Wipied 'yieoy 18248 yoodday QO ‘esewenaw ewwg aIU0 000D
cl'i0L jeau3o8)g LN ZLND
Q0P8BS AdS Z3d 'UbBnoicqialad 'Yed ssauIsng POOpA YouAn ‘jleH suapn yenit sBunes JuswAoldw [uolen LLND
19'6h2'29 ZN¥ 219 J191seano|g) 'Asjabpany ‘ule4 Usaic) '9sop) SIGES Z| '9SNOH MOPES| P17 seainsg Buippng sumdap 0LND
00°000'SL MI'S PZ4D 'HipieD 'peoy uaay 'unog Joyouy 'UHUON 1004 1s| louhel) ssigBag o/ UBLLIGHN sawer gOND
00°000'GL MIS #2470 "JIpieD 'peoy usey 'Unod JoYduy 'YUON Joold 1sL Jouhel) saigbag o/ UBLLLION Buig YOND

0 JUNoWY '8681/Z1/0E (UBAID 8JB(Q 'BINjUaga(] (Uaain) Ainosg
94€ £9S 'Weytayloy 'sIsAuBH

00°000'g "Wed yMpY '695 X0g Od 'selu@ncoay ssauisng ‘suoiiesad juswabeuep 199Q Ojd HUE]G ISSAAIEN SOND
¥8°659°L YNL €830 "Allydiaey) 'siels3 |2Hsnpu| LSS, dnougy saenyN LOND
£6¥SL'E dS1 8N 'Xess3 'pIOJWCY ‘YlesH (lompeyD ‘PEOY lajemysalid LG-Ly P11 @3B0 7 SIIOUDIN GOND
0g9'ges'sl 448 SHN ‘SBUASY UDIINY "iyimouy] 'anuaay Aeq ‘asnoH DEHN P17 s8dinieg DEHN GOND
00°089't rIzZ €42 ‘PIpED 'Aauuny ‘proy UCIMaN ‘Wied USBN-0-AL P sisljddng jiog [eaN FOND
00GLE 44/ QLYS "yieeN 'peay uad-Aumg ‘sndwe) YieaN juslipedsq asueuw dnoiD D1dN EOND
AR rdl £LVS 10Q1eL Hod 'aljua) JIAID '$921A195 2jeiodio) "2 8oueUIS JO JOYRBNC 2890 logjel Hod yieenN ZOND
68°L9F 4718 0LWS ‘WelD 1SOpN 'UIEaN IN ‘MalND P11 steplinqylec) UieaN LOND
3 ssaIppy aueN Aoy

si10)ipalg Aueduwion - g
pajiwT sajepn Yinos Unogsip

d717 (|es3uan) Jouhes |

saiqbag



20:01 6L0Z AINr 62

80'GL0Z 18A T10S Sdi

Gl Jo || abeg

. oy auneublg
ALE0L'2 N9 919 ‘weybuwig ‘€zss1L X0g Od P17 MM 19xay G0ND
0098t Z1v TdH ‘luspiogisH ‘peajsdwa |wal 'Aep Jeadsyeaig ey Jeadsyesig paywi {|swaH) 11A%spay #0HD
81691 HST 874D ‘lupAL JAYLRW '8121s] pu| JypAL JAGUSW ‘peoy ulesiuod SluBY2IaIN Siojeloda( Legey £0HD
€2'908'¢ avr 6LdN 'HodmaN ‘peoy uoherodio?) 'ase|q uoidwod pio P17 (831ddng Buljooy) esud weqoy 2040
£8°195'/Z1 Qyy GLdN 'Lodmap ‘peoy uoneiodia) ‘aseig uciduwod pIO JUBLOSBYN SiOpling Sld Hagoy 104D
L '99L'sh 40 ZLdN ‘HodmeN 'ued-A-Uad ‘PEOY YInoS pudd UB4-A-Udd 'QnH UoRonIsuoD ayL P} SHOMPUNOIE) SLIOW GOy 004D
P8 201 Hay 874D 'Uoegaauad ied [BIsnpu| 1ypAL JAYUSI 'BSNoH moquiey ‘4 Jun P11 siojoRRueD a0 LODD
00°LL AYZ 8LVS 'THOANYWNY ‘NYWWYNYIO 'AvOH NYINYINAMD 022 'NYIMNIYIE palillr] M4 0id aidd
SZIPS 98 9YS 'BaSUBMS 'UOISIIOW 'J9311S UMOID Gg P Buiquinid plLd vidd
86°8€9 MQZ 0LYS ‘WeaN ‘Asqqy yieaN ‘peoy Alsiseucyy ‘sbio4 Asaqy plo fleg g Aasing X0d2
Sl el In_N 8lLdN .ton_ng .m.;_‘_h_ Eo_gn_ _v_._mn_ ssauisng mcoﬁmm:mn_ _mw:OI ASN Pi7] |auwoyeoaiold MOdD
ol ¥02 LIG €40 'ppudAlucg ‘aigls] |eulsnpuy 1S8J05d1] ‘peoy |Bd Syel PI1 0N U0 Bid ACdD
yP'2e8'Ce $86 Z£4D 'pusbpug npuo] ‘peoy ulig ‘aRues asudiewa ' g 00 pJ usoid nedo
vV B6Y6 PNL LLYS 'YigeN '8lRIST [Blisnpu) peoy PUBIN 'Z jUN ubisaq Aoud 10dD

rg9 £E4D
18222 ‘pusbpug '9)Ad ‘Sleisy jeuisnput wied sbefia 'UAISOW |08H gOY '9SnoH speysailig PIT S)0BILOD dpeysatulidg S0dD
Gt H3z2 1VYS _mmmcmz,m _um"Emwtm_n_ ..E.Ewm_ "PUL UBAA YOUIAN, _t:oo saN7 18 _m n ¥IOMUQ| Em:o_>> Jailaid HOdD
.6'608'2 Dro 0LYS 'wieaN ‘Aviepuej ‘9snoH oluuellg vz d suognjog Buipiing Jesuotd 00do
LLoLL gyl LvS ‘easuemg ‘sue yjeg | easuemsg uolbunyiid d0dD
£9'625'0C Lre LS ‘essuemg 'aiopue] 'PECY YIBON Z8| 'osnop Wnipeis P11 (so[epn) seoruag sdiiliyd 00d3
9z'6.8"L AMEO LYS 'BasUBMS '|83ng WeuIng YT P11 { Buiyean) sduynud ‘W'g NOdD
£p'ze X392 8/8 ‘IySpIoURIS ‘Yuomiue] ‘peoy Anun ] yur AngsBury ¢ | jun palwr sanlioe{ Bupiied Wodo
00'052 PHL GLYS ‘saiysusypewle) 'l[lsuel] ‘peoy 280 peol g1 'Beq uejog P17 sdolesosaq Auedow D Juled YL 704D
ase

LLQlL'E 8P4 "WPAL JAYUBN ‘Pa02) uje ‘elelsT |euisnpu] aulAmbBsaely 4 Jupn 'Buiping sapiy Burdeaspue] g Buioua, 2014 ¥0dD
8z'9L) ANG 9VS 'Basuems 'yoepA|D) 'peoy smepielucd Zg Asusai] ned 104D
6E'9/1 Q06 9YS 'Basuems ‘YosepAiD ‘peoy BISA G sjiamo Ined HOdD
51998 NT8 ZLVS 10gjel bod 'ue|Beg 'mala yainyd ¢ $I0jEI009(0 J % d 904D
06'9L9'8 FHI SLYS 'swied '1aueg 'proy 8B) pao) 6| ‘Gag uejog pajIWIT SI0JBI0T8(Q udlEd 3040
19'065'St M8 0.VS 'Aque) ‘yuegpay 'pio4 SYL 'S920 plald usalD pi7 Buyooy |essord aodo
3 $83Jppy alleN Aoy

sio)pain Auedwo) - g
pajlLuI] S3jBAA UINOG WNOJISIC
d7171 (jlenuas) Jouhes} saiqbag



L0:0L 6LOZ AINT 62

60°51L0Z 19A 08 Sdi

Gl Jo Z| 8bed

S ainjeubig
000899y S0 LE4D 'puabpug ameiy sAupely ‘suieg |gdey] 'z Iun p Aougynsuo) ubisaq Buudg 80582
00'00¢ ¥ £640 'A[auio) UiNog 'peoy |meayuod ¢ ABojoo3 winijoadg v0sSD
00'87S'E NEE 14D ‘Hipes) 'pecy YUoN ¥8z Aoueynsuoy Ajajes salep LINoS 6080
00°0¥S XD9 LLOA 'uoyel ‘adloyiseq 'pleAunod wied yied 's soll0 P17 sylop Ateiodwis | org 8080
00'SL¥'L Az 284D ‘AydiseD ‘pacbusy ‘eoelse] |adeys | ssoinieg 1eubig rs 2089
¥4'80L '¥SL HX1 6S 'PISWaUS HHed Sseusng pialays 'maip edoing gl ‘asnoy spaspy pajur Buipell o1 9082
Qo'Tve OrL EEI 'BIysayD '8jeg ‘19918 SS0UD // ] ‘9SNOH JaulaD '100|4 puo2es W-pasg $0S0
¥/ L66'Z 949 0LVS 'WiesN 'Acsepuel ‘anuad sssuisng Aoleq ‘asnoH paooue( P17 801MRS Ajunoss plag 08D
00 080'1 V6 LVS “Basuems ‘Aepn xiudoyd 'abe||a ssauisng ame] || Jun 'asnoH ssedwon gipaiN [edo|S) usiag €080
08'v¥0'T dNe #¥4D 'slepiqy 'slelsT [elisnpuf unesiy ‘0| Hun PI7 l|9used noog 208D
6TE8Y'L VB 9VS 'BasSUBMS jiBd asudisjug Hied ssausng pospusd 'LnoD yomxQ ‘gl Hun Pl SISUONBIS VS LOSD
Q0'Z8L Az L£4D ‘pusbpug ‘sesoebuo G/z P suBAZ O uanllg Qos9

106
BrELP'E BE4D "YAANOHY ‘HLiHOd 'AdAMNOHE ‘FOAS LVHO4HOD HOLDIHIA dNOYD 280 104 104D
gL' LIv'Z AdLls ze49 ‘pusbpug ‘uAuswuiig ‘Sielsg [eulsnpu| vAuawiuilg ‘anusay sIajIN 9 palW nnsay MOHD
nns

06°€0E LS 'TTIENYTT MAEVYd TYIYLSNANT IHLSOML 'SAOHSHHOM MTENVTT ‘04 LIND swasAg Ajunoteg uobeiq pay rodo
2L 291d pleyaly [s}538)
re 180’6 #1LSM 'SHEIS 'PIRIYIIT "uoliH 'wie ] yoolgauels ' | Jun panossi( - Buyooy WMy HOYD
0008L't siueH ueky D0ND
00 Lt6'82 HSZ 8¥4D UAYUBW ‘sigimo( ‘21e)s] [BIIsSnpuUl Jued 0| Jun PT1 AS 7 Bulpjoyeog saudey 404D
9£'8z0'}L ST 8F4D 'WRAL JAYUsly 'sieimoQ 'a1Bls] |elsnpu| JUB 'pROY UIBSIUOd s10jBJ0%8q Ysng vy 3040
ri'etp AJ9 L LdN 'evsiy ‘IslsiwAuog ‘peoy podman 198.g [BIDJSUILLOY payui sBuipjoy pioosmoy aoyo
00°000'G.5 MIS $Z30 ‘HPIeD 'peoy Uad)| 'UnoD JoudUY ‘WO JO0L4 181 "iouhel] saigbeg oo UBLION H2goy D040
00'98/ 16 114D 'Bipie) ‘peoy |eipayie) gz ‘esnoH eiydes peauLUL] JaAmeyS [ Lagoy d040
SO'v8L £30 0LYS ‘UleaN 'Aosepue "yied ssauisng Adiy,d ‘pdeALINOD BY ] g Iun salddng jelysnpul 1By YoND
gL'Z6S'E Sd¢ 9137 ‘ybnosogquen 1eyiep 'peoy weybunpoy ‘Aep Asiiep ‘asnoy pelloH PO 958Q400Y 8049
00ele'e Q40 TLdN WSMD 'POOMIDEIG 'PROY YINOS pUdd uejiusg ‘gnH uonantsuo) ay| paytury Bugoiosy HINY 804D
00°08L'E d3v 5S¢40 'WeD PIN 'USY UBUNCW 'BJRIsT [BISNPU| UOUADIUOG ‘|| ¢ O} SIUN P17 |oue|RAuIng SIS ey 204D
O ZZ9 AL PNN 'uocidwieylUoN '9AlQ uoiiaed 008 PY1 [eydes yoary 9040
3 SS2IPPY aweN Aoy

Si0lpan Auedwan - g
PI}LLIT SS|BM LINOS HNod)sIr
d717 (jesuan) soudker ) ssiqbag



L0°0} 6L0Z AINT 62

60°910Z BN 108 Sd St j0 €1 obegy
ainjeubig
— :\.Tvyc
00'92s WHZ £Z24D 'HIpED 'uAmiuag ‘peoy S[Epapeum 'BnoD uAeq § pi {sajepn) eunny ela | AViRe;]
30d6
50295l ££9 'weyBuiilg 'ue (Iyuexdlg '9snoH PUBLOd "99/9| X0g Od '8jgealsday sjunoady P17 Buipes) sewse | LOLD
v13L9' S8 ELDL 'voas(Q ‘Asdei} Asaog ‘peoy Asliod 'asnoH s18]eps anig uosbing sijse|d 8yl 001D
00608 WYHE 6YS ‘eosuemg 'BiajAlels A 'peoy uojeliue|sy || Suijoold dweq Aajjen easuems aL8D
29806 DAZ 0ZdN ‘Siepm uInog ‘Hodmap 'lealg peoig P17 Buyoosdisyjespn ajeabuidsg a189
£82al N 2440 'BiPIED 'USISB0D) 'YeisuaH slouslu| ue|d acedg ViSO
Go9¥00'L ANL 2840 ‘ppudAjuod 'sieis3 |eUISNpU) SwWwilel ‘6 un P11 siopehuoY Buyooy uedg 2082
8 vy IVE LidN ‘Hodman 'ucpuay 'aleIsy [eLisnpu| useluadsanlD P17 $22|A8G JIU0S ADSD
06° Lty MA8 €840 'Anydises ‘sempag 'algle] [BINSNPY| 9SNOH sempeg ‘861 Iun P11 SMOPUIM, JEJOS X082
0LTET ANB TVS 'Bosuemg ‘Ajeyg 'sbpuyeQ zg uosINIg TS MOSD
6L 65¢ MYE L0S "24ysayd "Hodo0)s ‘J1eaiis uoibulisp pL7 Buiuonipuog sy preydayg A0SO
£4°69 1St GvS 'easuemg ‘ppAmpeUNEAA 'B11IST (BOUISNPUL PISIASAAA @ HUR 'BSNCH 95IARS [UNRI R 1082
Spiige ONS GE4D ‘PBO2UBY "PEOY Y2INY2AOD g8 pi1 seoiniag Bunoo|4 193185 S80S9
00's 849 PLVS 'lIBUB 'SPUBH $SCID MIBd SsauIsng spueH $soD b ' € SHuUN paywi (s1onpold DAdN) 1898 H0SD
80'EBS'Y eppuoly ‘s1e1s3 [euisnpu| BieiBluad ‘z g 1 suun SMOPUINA Bdodg Doso
00’6t 4S8 OLdN ‘HodmeN ‘Boojjuspy 'sepug is Ui AL suonnjog ays 4s d0SD
GO'SLY LNZ 1vS 'Basuems ‘peoy YolIS '9lelsg JeuiSnpun YOOI ‘8 B ¥ € N Buyooy aiqysse|o |eessadng Q08D
goozr'al Alr G¥4D "WETD Py "UoUAdISqY 'peoy uouhdseqy AlieQ By UO SSNOH MBN sannes Buipjoyeos saaslg NOSD
00002’z {98)S ublaian0g WosD
89'06v'¢ Ha2 0LYS 'YiesN Yied ssauisng Asqqy Wiesy ‘e iun ‘00 Bujze|9 B sselD |essian|Ig 7080
8L°0.8'6 X8 0888 "lo1sig "Aajulieps 'ABpA UAMOLD) "Wled SSaUlSNg uoe)) '9snoH pidws $AVIIBG [BIUDWLOIAUT PIB3IYS 080
lds
LseeL'L Z1VS 1042l HOd 'SPISYPUES 'SNUBAYLS2ING '91BIST [BUISNPUL 950D IN0ABIPUT ' 2L IUN PIT PESYY Spayg roso
05951’ O 0140 "Hipie) 'uolBj SO| W0 YINog 'gsnioy uopawos P} 0D UOBINSUL WaAlg 108D
GTLGL'L Ndt LLAD "2AIUSHIIMIBAA ‘UCIEBUNN “YlBd ssauisng Jueput 'Aepp LBWIOH P Algeleas HOSD
LT LOY 4S8 ZLvS ‘joqlel Hod ‘1eaus uhjeme] L solWeIs) 4% S 4080
go'BEL XVL ZLYS 10gie L wod ‘wed ABiaug uelbeq "ajeisg uopiey ‘gz N P WoLWdinb felsnpu} SIJEA INOS 3080
84701 Qre LYS ‘Bssuems 18s.g pIoXO 6545 P17 09 Ald 7 Joquul) easuEMS anso
00'SES'Y INZ 60d '2iysdwey ‘JUBABH 'SUET M3N 'S1JUS0) SSaUISNG premARH g pi] $22I1A8G OUWINgG 208D
3

ssalppy

JweN Aoy

sJ0}ipaln) Auedwon - g
PajwlT seBM Ynog Unoxnsie
d711 (jennusn) joukes] seiqbeg



£0:01 610Z Anr 62

60°610Z 1A DS Sdl

Sl jo ¢y abeg

aineubig

50'222'92 198 1SS 'Xass3 'pIOMIIN sUapleD) [[28SnY 'asnoH Xnaulop PI1 8JIH %OIWIBAA ZOMD
ve el 198 114D "IIpIRD 'B)e)sd [BUISNPU) YIS 'PROY S)IIUM usWuedaq sunosdy PIN UBA 3 ¥aNJ| SHEA LOMD
L2'122's Z48 OLdN 'Hodman ‘maulsypec) 'es0|] Jeuoods ‘Wweay aoueldsooy Asnsg B0 SBHINN ISSA B SSIBA 0OMD
GGl 89 ££40 'pusbplg 'siAd 'siejs] jeuisnpu] wued abe|ia 'uAisow 108H oL P11 sBuiia) uoisip LOAD
L Zh 14l LLVS "YieaN 'leang maN ve siueeas Aajlen 90AD
8£°G96 XAy 1£40 pusbpug ‘|iH uouAulig "Unod yumade g UOHINNSUOY) ASifBA GOAD
5/'8p6't NHP L1VS 'WelD Isepp ‘UieaN ‘uaniosay sAg Bulasis DHL 02 J7 XN sweld Jaquil) s A POND
££°766 3718 LYS '8ISUBMS JUBUUS ] L0 'PEOY UoISNY Z ‘sXauuy syl p11 Buipioyess uAyor AA £0AD
95'g8¢2' /e 711 €1dN ‘Aspieqy 'eleisg [elisnpul Asiwmd 6 ‘doysyiops Ausulor au | P17 Asulol ayodsag abeyun Z0AD
BE0ZY'T SO6 L¥I] 121532187 ‘9666 X049 Od sawded Bupip 00AD
B6'8EL P (s3]BAN) SSEID Al Zono
000LLY d39 1vS 'Basuemg 'sndwes) JUEsed|d junop ‘1de( soueul] ‘sndwer) Basuemsg plaeQ 15 Alul S2[EAA JO AlISsaauf Lono
99'6 ore LS _mmwcm_.sw _mgObcm.._ .vmom_ Llean #el-L2C _mm:OI 123l d iy mm:aaﬂw BIBMPIBH 1BSieAUN oonNoD
GG 099'6) ZHZ LLdN ‘HodmaN 'Yoejuilsium?) '8leisT [BUISNPU| JUIOG I[N SUIN ‘g€ Bun 17 Buippe|D g Buyooy sdL oLLD
0%'65 YHB £247 'HIp/eD 'aoeid ucjxes ‘asnoy onag P S80S wawdoleaaq jelog, 10L0
88°¥8 a4z 6vS 'eesuemg ‘Bieiboupon ‘peoy Bieis) ‘mojebung uAmjuag SWet|ipy "L HO1D
68'66Y 312 0P4D LOY 'ApuedAiucy 'spisi4 uojuin aQ 0ISJoIL 9010
_‘\.._‘mN_N 4ANS LLYS .5&@::3@ _cmnumuﬁ_umr;co& _c.:mn_ uteJq aeduay suamQ >c05c<bcm_& QO._. 4010
=T A Al SHO ZVS ‘Basuemg J9ailg pleusag (9 'asnoH pieulag py1 (8B pee) yol ‘90 3010
89°0VE ngs 0Lys ‘uebioweis) 1sap) "YigBN 'UOIXOPED ‘PEOY PoomIspun 9z SIOIRBALOY [BADIT W T L aoLo
QQZL oye ovs _mmwcmgw .sumv>_0 ,Emn_éhwonm_m._o ,Umom cwgbv>£~u_ [=]+] S3VINIBG mczomhcoo Jauing] UOFO
P LLOY dnoJo p g0i0
00°000'ZL PI usWopal | vOLD
LLVLE 'YL ANG 014D ‘YipseD "peoy ueuny 'sBuiping ueuny gy suun P11 Buneiooeq Jojhe | 6040
A VA 997 0140 'HpeD '1sang saleyd g9 pajwI] SUONOS INoge] g sepel| 8010
ow.v«.r.r Z3F 9vS _mwwcm..sw .mgmﬁ._muco& .mumuwm_ [elsnpu| >O=< Jtmn_ mmmc_w:m m?maEBU .m nn wEm~m>w 1000 9 MOPUIAA 31BN m_umﬁ. 2010
00'GLE NHB EAMD 'SAIYSBYD '2J0CAN "PROY SISZIMBN 'SHIOM Aa2UUD pi1sduing -4 9010
55°60B'EL 37/ GNN ‘uoldweyyoN ‘/Lzzs xog Od Jabpa seles P 0D Buipesy suppad sinely 501D
000022 H3S 1S9 ‘@islg 19308 pleydiQ v} P17 S9}ei00ssY Jayojey | 01D
LL VBT 0L HYE €LY 'Xass3 'weyuiey 'ABpn JoUep '100|d 18} '38NOH WeyWey O/H PN Asugyinsuog snsia] €010
3

SSUPPY

SUWEeN Koy

sloypain Auedwon - g
PajIulT s8eAp YInog Jnodjsie
d11 (jenauan) souhes] saiqbag



L0:0L 610Z AT 6Z

60°9L0¢ 334 108 Sdi

g1 Jo g1 abey

ainjeubig

58558 2LB'Y Buyieyo) ssug Ly
05'4¢ NSZ LLYS HLIVAN ‘AdH3d NOLIYE 'GvOd NOILYLS ‘00 PANWIT UM [EJSEOD IS3MA D0MD
00L)LL THO 01YS "UlEaN ‘UamaNS 'peoy MaN OE} fsauior doyspoop 40MD
LGB L N3t 8vS 'BasUBMg 'amepielucd 'a)eisT jeusnpu) Aoy 'ensoH ADisug P17 saoinuag ABiaug plemisapn AomD
8078 VI'Z BYS "BEISUBMS 'BIBJIRISA 'S181S3 |BLISNPU| SouwNg ‘¢ Jun 85uag adid ung ysiap 20MD
SUEPS'E 94 | LYS 'UlesuuAD ‘sdoysyiopn abela yiesuuo ‘oL Jun P17 Buyooy sialepn 20MD
62299 Nd9 vvS ‘eesuemg 1oyfino ‘peoy Abusd 0g/g2 sjsiemadg Buiouad sajep YOMOD
¥ 658'8T SNE Z2yH 'PI0jRIaH 'SBAUSYIOY ‘PROY [IYSpIo4 ‘asncH aBioeg pAol P17 uonowsg] As|ieA 9AM B80MD
00 000'st MIS 240 'pied 'peoy Uaay 'uNoo Jayduy ‘YUoN Joofd i$| Joudelt saigbeg o S|IFAR UBIRY S0MD
1S°6 _‘O.w J¥F §v¥S .mwmcm‘sw _UNOI Uayueuued gge wmamum_u:m.._ cmmgoEm_mu 1Sap LOMD
P9pe2'2Z NHS £54 ‘01sug sISuiLpsg 'aueT sjeA pajyunT dnoig sBuupa POMD
R T A Q06 LPS 'Baysiqiaq 'plRiEslsayy) ‘PECY UOISUN( "asnop UeIsung ILE Hesay o/o p) sI8luar) A2|as|opn £OMD
3 Ssalppy sweN Aay

sio)ypaln Auedwon - g
PeyWT Sojep {INOS HNOJYSIP

d11 {jeqquan) souhed |

saiqbag



80°04 6102 AN 62

01L0Z "J9A 10S SdI

1 jo | abed

amjeudis

001 Bunejo) sauyg Ateuipap |
000 00'0 ol 0oL Aeupio HEL TIVS lotie] Hod 'ueifeg ‘opeied AemesS '‘asnoH Unodsir 17 sBUipjoH uonenisuog Unodisir Q0rH
dn pajjen sieysiad saseyg anjeA
Jwy jelol  dn pslien  JO ON jeuptoN  adAy ssalppy aweN Aoy

slop|oyairys - 9
pajwlT SejeMm YInog Mnodjsie
d711 (jesyuan) Joukel] saigbeg



JSTCOURT SOUTH WALES LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs.

1.

A number of motor vehicles and two generators are subject to finance agreements with JCB
Finance. Steps are being taken to settle the outstanding finance to enable the assets to be sold and
any equity to be paid into the estate for the benefit of creditors.

A desktop valuation of the Campany’s tangible assets was undertaken by Steve Jordan of Eddisons
Commercial Limited on 19 June 2019 and these amounts have been used in the statement of
affairs, ahead of the assets being sold via online auction.

The contract debts have been initially assessed by David Allerton, a quantity surveyor for Craigdam
Limited. The estimated realisable value takes into account potential disputes and counter claims for
incomplete contracts and defects.

The Company's husiness account with NatWest was in credit at the date of the administrators'
appointment with a balance held of £169,036. NatWest has guaranteed a specific penalty bond in
respect of a contract that has yet to reach practical completion. The value of the bond is £168,000.
If the bond is called upon, but for a value less than the balance held in the business account, any
surplus will be paid ta the administrators.

The Company's books and records indicate that there are outstanding balances due from former
employees of the Company. The directors consider that these loans will be repaid in full.

The Company's books and records indicate that there is an outstanding balance of £1,468,041 due
from Jistcourt Construction Holdings Limited (*JCH"). JCH has assets totalling only £30,000 and
has provided cross guarantees in favour of Company liabiiities. It is not anticipated that this debt will
be repaid.

The claims of the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy represent employees’
estimated claims under The Employment Rights Act 1996 in respect of arrears of pay to a maximum
of £800 per employee and holiday pay which are claimed preferentially, and pay in leu of notice,
redundancy pay and arrears of pay in excess of £800 which are non-preferential.

Section 176A(2) of the Act requires the administrators to set aside the prescribed part of the
Company's net propery for the satisfaction of unsecured debfs. “Net property” means the amount
which would, if it were not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders (i.e. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation). The prescribed part is 50% of the
first £10,000 and 20% of the remaining net property (up to a maximum of £600,000).

We will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

a. The net property is less than £10,000 and we think that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit;

b. Or if the net property is more than £10,000, if the provision is disapplied by the court on the
application of the administrator on cost-benefit grounds.



10.

11

12.

13.

14.

HSTCOURT SCUTH WALES LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

The claim of HM Revenue & Customs represents CIS, PAYE and NIC outstanding since March
2019, VAT outstanding since March 2019 and corporation tax outstanding for the June 2018 year

end,
The indebtedness to NatWest and DBW is supported by a personal guarantee from Robert Norman,

The Company is subject to cross guarantees in respect of amounts advanced to subsidiary
undertakings. It is not expected that the guarantees will be called upon.

Creditors’ claims are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
Statement of Affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed.

The estimated total deficiency, including the calculation of the prescribed part of the Company's net
property, is subject to the costs of administration and distribution for which no provision is made in
the statement of affairs.

Transactions with directors and associates.

Standard practice requires disclosure to the creditors of any transactions (other than in the ordinary
course of business) between the Company (including any of its subsidiaries or any other company in
which it has or had an interest) and any of its directors or their associates (as defined in Section 435
of the Act) in the period of two years prior to the commencement of administration, and in the period
since the commencement of the administration, or proposed to be undertaken.

The Company's records show that there is a debt of £1,468,041 due from JCH at the date of
administration, which is comprised of monies paid in relation to loans as a result of the MBO.
Amounts totalling £318,031 were paid direct to DBV between July 2017 and our appointment in
relation to loans due from JCH, which were cross guaranteed by the Company. A further £218,985
was paid to Robert Norman during this period in relation to loans due as a result of the MBO.

The Company's records show that there is a2 debt of £575,000 due from the Company to Robert
Norman representing personal monies loaned to the Company to assist with working capital and
£18 due to Robert Norman t/a Jistcourt propedies in relation to unpaid rent. In addition, we
understand that Mr Norman is owed £458,671 by JCH.

The directors report that there are no further transactions other than in the normal course of
business.



JISTCOURT SOUTH WALES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX 3

REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Total time spent to 26 July 2019 on this assignment amounts to 180.8 hours at an average composite rate of
£296.50 per hour resulting in total time costs to 26 July 2019 of £53,606.50.

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information appears in this appendix:

O Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP's charging policy,

Pre-administration Time Costs Summary with Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis,
Narrative summary of time costs incurred,;

Table of time spent and charge-out value;

The Administrators’ fees estimate; and

Details of the expenses that the Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred.

000060 0

In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2017" which provides guidance on

creditors’ rights can be cbtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, if you
require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy.

Finally, the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) has set up a website that contains a step-by-
step guide designed to help creditors navigate their way through an insolvency process which includes
information in relation to remuneration. You can access the website at the following address:

http /Awww. creditorinsolvencyguide. co.uk/



ADM 1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

his note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office hoider's fees following the passing of a resoclution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidarlcea1 requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

in addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidamc:e2 indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriale level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS [N RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories.

Q  Category 1 dishursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to
the case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged
to the case as they are incurred.

Q Cafegory 2 disbursements (approval required} - items of expenditure that are directly related to
the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable
method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

{A)  The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of physical meetings of creditors is charged at the
rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

« Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibid 1



(B)

Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in addition
to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where payments
are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an
interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder's firm is @ member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval):

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide assistance with the valuation and sale of
the Company's tangible assets. Their charges will be equivalent to 15% of realisations from the
auction sale plus charges on a time costs basis for site attendance prior to and immediately
following the auction at the prevailing hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are
currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour}
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £12G

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited ("EIS") to provide insurance broking services
and specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case. The cost of
open cover insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the value of the
assets and liabiiity risks. The forecasted cost of insurance for the 6 week period immediately
following appointment is £3,000 inclusive of Insurance Premium Tax. The costs of insurance
cover for subsequent periods will be dependent upon prevailing insurance market conditions and
the ongoing insurable risks on the case.

In accordance with standard insurance industry practice, EIS will receive payment of commission
for the services it provides from the insurer. The commission is calculated as a percentage of
the insurance premiums payable and such percentage will depend upon the class or classes of
assets being insured.

EIS will invoice the insclvent estate for the premium(s) due on the insurer's behalf and receive
payment from the estate. EIS will in turn, account to the insurer for the premium(s) payable after
deducting any commission payable by the insurer.

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Cafegory 1 disbursement:

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freshold/leasehold property)



are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisans Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 156% of the successful bid. Where any
freehold/leasehold property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer’s administration fee, in the sum of £600. It is
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate.

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Cardiff office
as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour}

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

untit further notice
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



PRE ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS SUMMARY

CASE NAME: JISTCOURT SOUTH WALES LIMITED

CASE TYPE: ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS: HUW MORGAN POWELL AND KATRINA JANE ORUM

DATE OF APPCINTMENT: 27 JUNE 2019

1 CASE OVERVIEW

1.1 This overview is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of pre-administration costs to consider the level of those costs in the context of the
case.

1.2 Yime costs information
Details of the lime spent by each grade of staff prior to the appointment of the administrators and
the overall average hourly charge out rate for the pre-administration work are set out in the
attached table.
Full details of the work undertaken by the administrators and their staff prior to appointment are
set out below and in the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals.

1.3  Overview of work undertaken prior to appointment
As stated in the attached proposals, we carried out wark consisting of explaining the options
available to the Company as well as the responsibilities of the directors. We also liaised with a
number of the Company's key customers and professional advisors on behalf of the directors to
protect the Company’s position with regard to balances that were outstanding in respect of
ongeing contracts.

1.4  Complexity of work undertaken prior to appointment
A considerable amount of time was spent in the week leading up to the administrators’
appointment as it was essential to consider the viability of being able to continue to trade the
Company following the administrators’ appointment. A number of meetings and conference
calls were held with the directors, key customers and suppliers and the Company's professional
advisors.

1.5 Exceptional responsibilities
None.

1.8  The proposed Administrators’ effectiveness
We consider that the pre-appointment work has furthered the achievement of the objective of
administration being pursued.

1.7  The views of the creditors

The proposed administration was discussed with the National Westminster Bank plc and
Development Bank of Wales who were in support of the administrators’ appointment and
strategy.

WIKVMFSO1INATIONAL INSOLVENCY DOCUMENTS\EVW-BT ADMXADM1805P - PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS
SUMMARY DCC

XADM1BOSP



18

19

1.10

Approval of fees, expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to
appointment

The Administrators are seeking approval from the secured and preferential creditors in relation to
the pre-administration costs that the unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in the joint
administrators’ Statement of Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration,

Expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to appointment where payment
is proposed to be made to Begbies Traynor and/or another entity with Begbies Traynor
Group

Category 2 Disbursements

Pursuant to the resolution being sought in relation to the unpaid pre-administration costs, the
following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which shouid be treated as Category 2
disbursements are proposed to be charged in relation to the period prior to appointment:

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm

Type and purpose Amount £

Mileage — 45p per mile 99.00

Disbursements treated as Category 2 disbursements

Other amounts paid or payable to any party in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest

Type and purpose Amount £

Eddisons Commercial Limited, which is a member of the Begbies Traynor 6,350.00
group, has provided advice on the valuation of the Company’s assets and
proposed marketing strategy following the appointment of joint
administrators, together with initial steps taken to secure and realise the
Company's assets. The purpose of cbfaining such services was to
establish the financial position of the Company and to ensure that the
purpose of administration could be achieved. Professional fees amount
to £3,550, including porterage costs of £1,050 in the initial preparation for
enline sale. An additional £2,800 was incurred to an independent third
party, in relation to securing and transporting assets.

Other professionals employed & their costs
Blake Morgan LLP were instructed to assist with the preparation of the appointment
documentation, court filing and service of documents to the relevant parties. Their fees total

£1,750 pius VAT plus disbursements of £57.80.

Craigdam Limited were employed to review the Company's contract debts and retentions and
liaise with key customers and suppliers in respect of final accounts and payments due to the
Company. The purpose of obtaining such services was to establish the financial position of the
Company, secure payments from key customers for balances due and to ensure that the
purpose of administration could be achieved. Their costs during the pre administration period
total £15,000 plus VAT of which £5000 plus VAT was paid by the Company prior to the
administrators’ appointment.

Staffing and management
Staff with appropriate expertise were assigned to the pre appointment negotiations and advice to

the appointor.




11

fulele} 3 S)Ep 0] UMEIP 533} |B10]
_ LB9er 00'gLL 00°52Z 00 5vE 00'Skr 0056k 3 91ed Apnoy abesoAy
QUYEL'LE 00'SLl 05262 008682 00'684'92 05'6L6'0 3 apeib yeys £q 1503 awy jmol
0'58 oL £l ¥'s 09 L'yl apeJb yess Aq sunoy jeio |
95550 05 pEE'e 0L 9g (4} |anesy,
[A N4 4 00°216'TL 09°0¢ e Lo T SRDDAD Yk IUSPUTOSRLILD pue SOUREN]  SouER JRWN0D
1919y 00'ySS oz’ 80 o sbuljssw pue asuapuodsaLos - pundag
Z9'L6E DSZ60'F OE'0L ot £ 10 £9 9l sJoppad Jaylo SI10}|pedD
Q0 L5k 05 IE8'S £ § 0L 56 $1955€ /+ $5BUISNQ {0 J|ES JO UoNenoban S)assy]
S6°05t 00°0LF'6 oLz X1 34 Buluuverd ase)
Q0'Sri 0520’} oET £ uohessiunpyf vonensiupwpy
funoy obesony | FEeaswil | smopwiol | woddng | wwpvaur | wwpy | uwpyaus | Buwissy | Buw | sbuwius | somang Pon epeIp yEs

6102/90/42 0L 6102/90/01 WoL] polad ayL o sishjeuy SISO SWI) UOIBISIUILPY-31d  IYd 9E0IN0P - WuawuIoddy 214 - peNwI $S[8AA WNOS LNOJISIE BdiS



JSTCOURT SOUTH WALES LIMITED
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the period of the
report attached, is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to consider the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case.

What work has been done since we were appointed, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fail into the headings mentioned below are availabie on our
firm's website - hitp://www begbies-traynororoug.com/work-details  Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has
been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides suffictent detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set cut in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached.

Gerieral case administration and planning

Insolvency Practitioners are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case has been
administered by the joint administrators and to document the reasons for any decisions that materially
affect the case. Although there is no direct financial benefit to creditors, this work has been undertaken
in furtherance of our stafutory and regulatory duties and ensures that the case is progressed
appropriately.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act,_Rules and best practice

The joint administrators are required to comply with statutory reporting requirements and this includes
preparing the post appointment statutory notifications of the administration along with the required
statutory adventising, contacting the directors to request the preparation of the statement of affairs, and
preparing the attached proposals in line with statute.

The administrators also have a duty to ascertain the anticipated level of realisations to ensure that the
case is adequately bended to cover any funds received into the case.

Whilst there is no direct financial benefit to the administration, all of the above has, and will continue to
allow the joint administrators to effectively manage the administration and creditors do benefit from the
information they receive,

Investigations

The joint administrators are required to undertake an initial investigation into the direciors’ actions in
respect of the Company and to determine whether or not further detailed investigations are required.
Questionnaires have been issued to all those that held office as director in the three years prior to the
commencement of the administration in order to obtain information about the affairs of the Company.

Realisation of assets

Details of the activities undertaken by the joint administrators in respect of the realisation of the
Company's assets are included in the attached statement of proposals.

XADM1804P



Trading

The Company continued to trade in a limited capacity as it was determined that the Company would
only continue to work on contracts where it was commercially viable to do so.

Although we anticipate a small trading loss in completing WIP where commercially viable to do so, this
has been outweighed by enhanced debtor and retention realisations.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), comespondence and distributions

As is expected with such an assignment, general queries are received from creditors throughout the
course of the administration, which we aim to respond in a timely and effective manner. We have
received enquires from creditors with regard to dividend prospects and have recorded a number of
creditors' claims, which we are required to deal with in order to establish the total level of claims against

the Company.

Cther _matters which _include seeking decisions _from credifors (via DCP _andfor via Decision

Procedures), meetings,, tax, fitigation, pensions and travel

The jeint administrators have met with the Company directors in order to cbtain information regarding
the Company's assets and liabilities.

Engquiries have been made into the pension scheme operated by the Company in order o comply with
5120 of the Pensions Act 2004.

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs is attached showing the time spent by each grade of staff on the different
types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly rate charged for each
work type.

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and planning

The joint administrators will be required to undertake periodic reviews of the case and to update their
case strategy to ensure that the case is being progressed appropriately. Effective case management
and planning benefits creditors generally as it ensures that the administration is progressed in a
strategic manner. It aiso ensures that our duties are carned out correctly and effectively, with
realisations being achieved as quickly as passibly.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act Rules and best praclice

The Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice require us to undertake various activities during the course
of the administration, which will include the following:

Obtaining approval of the resolutions referred to in the attached proposals from the creditors;
Providing creditors with six monthly progress reports, including filing at Companies House;
Producing a final report at the end of the administration; and

Performing regular statutory bond reviews.

- & & »



Investigations

The joint administrators investigations will include a review of the Company’s bocks and records, the
Company’s accounting system, bank statements and any payments made to connected parties.

A confidential report on the directors’ conduct wilt then be prepared and issued fo the Department for
Business, Innovations and Skills.

Depending on the outcome of our investigations, there will not necessarily be any benefit to creditors as
a result of this work being undertaken, however this work is a statutory requirement.

Realisation of assets

Appropriate steps will be taken to progress the realisation of the assets detailed in the directors’
statement of affairs.

Trading

The Company has now ceased to trade. However, final trading expenses need to be agreed and paid,
CIS and PAYE/NI submissions need to be made to HM Revenue & Customs, and trading sales need
fo be collected.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

The joint administrators will undoubtedly continue to receive queries and correspondence from the
Company's creditors and we aim to respond to these in both a timely and effective manner.

The claims of the preferential creditors will be agreed and a distribution paid once all claims have been
made by former employees {o The Naticnal Insurance Fund.

Other matters which include seeking decisions from credifors {via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures)
tax, litigation,_pensions and travel

It is anticipated that the following matters will be required during the course of the administration:

Submission of post-appointment tax and VAT returns;

De-registration of VAT,

Payments to HM Revenue and Customs in respect of corporation tax; and
Dealing with any general enquiries.

a & & »

A claim will also be made to The National Insurance Fund in respect of pension contributions not paid
by the Company prior to the administrators' appointment.

How much will this further work cost?
As detailed in the enclosed fee estimate, it is anticipated that a total of 561.7 post-appoeintment hours

will be spent on the case at an average hourly rate of £313.13. This will result in projected time costs of
£175,883.00, which inclt:des unbilled time to date of £53,606.50.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains te be done
referred to above, as weil as expenses that we have already incurred, are set out in the estimate of
anticipated expenses attached at appendix 3.



e

F e Alinoy

Buriuwd waeD),

000 13 390P O Wipip 18 o |
05 96X g 030rE oSl ki1 00T5T O0SIE X Leokiad alg 3 ma Agnoy aBesaay
05"909' TS 00'C90'8 D3568°C 05 T59 005L HLete 057599 I :2pesfi eE1s Aq j502 MUY oy
Teel ¥E9 Fsl 1. k4 (%3 L1} . ¥73 £y :aperl Jes Aq sunoy na)
SE0A% DI 8 &l L 90 LT FEMRCW G 0} #9301
00’0 voqefinn
EL BIC Q% 0B &0 a0 £0 s 3
BUTHT 05'925'L rE 13 UL e Ay
.\ oA PYR SUo)susd
oan il e e
“SATPID JO TUCHIP Buioes
000 kiojpER o Suawoap SUNE G SPhPIUL YDIyM TIBHEW IS0
n§_._nn_ﬂ— t
pue ¥
17181 00 Lsa'LL 09 Fit Tk B 0 it 9 0 U SHAPSES |0 YLk DL 10 o)
oo'n SAPLUNTD RIOEPIIY
. . - - _ Euo)ng| HEIp
56 81 05 6T €8s ree Tr 62 ag 54 op 50 ) Pu I3uspURITIIND)
‘[ssohoyduia Butpnoul) swieR|
e o5 8%0°L £z [44 3] painag H0P213 |18 Gt Buie
6R'LEY QOSEF' ek 214 [ T T80 £ “BujpEL SO} £10]
U Tr 00 SEF'BL q5r oL 9E Z 6( £L Gupey Bujpe. |
Ly 21 xd 99 0 (%] Vi SR O UOLTSIERY JO) [F10)L
00 5er 0s Sril 51 €1 $12552 Aped pin LML K0 MOIBLY
arite 05t60'L 5% zo & o EHEE 12 $8E DUE seaursng ‘Apadolg
}E 09K 0arLn't Tz 51 in uBRRAG JFRE SHEST 0 UCHESIRYY|
00 Gy Co'sYr o'k L13 ~SuoRelEIALL J0) |FeL
0°SYr o) 5ev 1% o suonuSnEaAL} PUR YOD suonebysaiug
“Bojgntad (39G pue ST ‘P |
0L 0508 Pk fy] 8z o 50 §T 8tk »p Kousaporu] g Wi acumKILGS 45y (€0,
16 §5¢ 05 0Bz 7L 8L a8z 50 3 ¥ oL [1] 3xxie jo uetuains sue Bupods: Aoymng
00'0 winsoj] ase
00 5EF 55 RILL it 1o ar Bupung pue Sunueg Jun—
1589 pUE 53jy Jov Aouaapoau)
BO°OLE 05504 (44 L0 90 60 sunusoddy D il i’
Dupnng
03T 00SBLT " ¥e S0 (1] (23 PUR LOGRIIER MR B0 [RISUSE) 0] pHOL
r06e 08Pyt i9 44 ET uaRenILApY
Bujuuel4 pure|
05'059 61 S50 4] (13

VOHRHSIUL Py #aR) [RHD

aBosng  TIRORSUL RINOH oL fieddng Bup ug . FLTEENT)

wwRy e . Lo B sy eI yas

FEEAT TP 5

6102/20/9Z 0L 6L0Z/Q0/L2 1ol SisAlRUY SIS0D SWILL © NGV 9E0Ir0Y - UOHELRSIUIWPY - PAJILUIT SS{EAA YINOS UNODISII 6dIS



XADM1806P

JISTCOURT SOUTH WALES LIMITED
THE ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES ESTIMATE

Further to our appointment as administrators, we are seeking to be remunerated on a time costs basis.
Details of our firm's hourly charge-out rates are set out in the charging policy which accompanies this
estimate. Prior to creditors determining the basis upon which we are to be remunerated, we are obliged to
produce a fees estimate and to provide it to each creditor of whose details we are aware so that it can be
approved at the same time as the basis of our remuneration.

Our fees estimate for the administration is set out below. Please note that blended hourly rates have been
used which take account of the various levels of staff that are likely to undertake each area of work. These
can be seen in the average hourly rate column.

Details of the work that the administrators and their Hours Time cost Average
staff propose to undertake £ hourly rate
£
General case administration and planning 46.0 15,645.00 240.11
Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best
practice 146.2 42 97550 293.95
Investigations 25.0 7.375.00 295.00
Realisation of assets 53.0 18,815.00 455.00
Trading 108.5 44,782 50 412.74

BPealing with all creditors’ claims (inciuding
employees), correspondence and distributions 148.0 35,165.00 237.60

Other matters which include seeking decisions from
creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures),
meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel 350 11.125.00 317.86

Total hours 561.7
Total time costs 175,883

Overall average hourly rate £ 31313

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any work that is to be undertaken in any inscivency procedure following the administration.

Should creditors require further information on how this estimate has been produced this can be obtained
from our website at http//www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/fee-estimates.

A more detailed explanation of the work that falls into the categories mentioned in the table above can be

obtained from our website at http://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details.
Dated: 31 July 2019



JISTCOURT SOUTH WALES LIMITED

XADM1807P

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE ADMINISTRATORS CONSIDER WILL BE, OR ARE LIKELY
TO BE INCURRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

No. | Type of expense Description Estimate

£

1. Advertisements Of appointment, requisitioned meetings, £150.00 plus VAT
dividends etc.

2. Bond An Insclvency Practitioner is required to have a £252.00
bord in place to protect the estate from
misappropriation of funds.

3 Insurance An Insolvency Practitioner is required to ensure £3,000.00
that there is sufficient insurance cover over the
assets of the insolvent entity and in respect of
employees retained during the administration
trading period.

4, Collection of An Insolvency Practitioner is required to collect in £1,850.00 plus VAT

Company books the Company's books and records.
and records

5. Storage costs An Insolvency Practitioner is required to retain £0.20 per box per month
relevant books and records of the insolvent entity for storage plus £2.00
in order to carry out his/her duties as office per box for destruction
holder. in addition, following case closure the {Estimate less than
Insolvency Practitioner will retain his/her working £1,000 plus VAT)
papers to allow any queries or issues raised {o
be dealt with.

6. Agents’ sale fees Post appointment professional and porterage 10% commission on sale
fees for preparation and conduct of the online values, plus professional
sale of the Company’s tangible assets. and porterage fees

£27,500 plus VAT
(total estimate)
7. Agents’ Post appointment disbursements incurred in £5,000 plus VAT
disbursements relation to the sale of tangible assets, including {estimate}
storage, marketing, sales notices and
advertising.
8. HP settlement Settlement of outstanding balance due to JCB £140,907.49 plus final

Finance to enable the sale of all financed assets

interest and charges
{estimated at £6,000)




17.5% of debtor

9. Quantity surveyors' | The fees of any third party instructed by the
fees and Insolvency Practitioner to assist with the realisations.
disbursements collection of the debts of the insolvent entity and | Disbursements estimated

their anticipated disbursements. at additional £5,000.

10. Accountant’s fees The fees of the Company's professional advisors £5,000.00 plus VAT

for their assistance with the preparation of the
directors' estimated statement of affairs, finalising
the post administration Ci1S and PAYE/NIC
returns and provision of information to assist the
administrators in fulfilling their investigatory
duties.

11. Trading Costs Expenditure incurred in trading the business to £94 688 plus VAT where
{excluding include, but not limited to, wages/salaries, applicable
insurance — see PAYE/NIC, pension contributions, benefits &
above) expenses, subcontractors, CIS, fuel, HP finance

payments, rent, rates, utilities, IT/software,
telephone/internet, duress creditors, Quantity
surveyors' fees at 17.5% of post-appointment
debtor realisations.

12. Corporation tax Tax is payable as an expense of the 19% of bank interest

administration on bank or other interest received received gross of tax

13, Bank charges Charges incurred for the canceliation of dividend £12 per cheque

cheques (Estimate less than £250)

14. Travel Mileage of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP staff in 45p per mile

attending to case specific matters (Estimate less than £500
plus VAT}

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any expenses that will or may be incurred in any insolvency procedure following the administration.




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House i there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

| All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Katrina Jane Orum

@ Where to send

Lompany name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

|

| 1st Floor North, Anchor Court
| Keen Road
|

|

Past town

Cardiff

CountyfRegion

(o lela el [sfw

Country

’D)(

Telephane

029 2089 4270
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

' You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3ULZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Cempanies House.

04117 Version 1.0




